Revised: 12/2012



## Pennsylvania Board of Pardons Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Application for Clemency

Important:

This application should be completed by <u>incarcerated</u> applicants only. The application must be typed or neatly printed. All questions must be answered. Please answer "N/A" for questions that are not applicable to you.

Official Use Only.	C)400.0000000000000000000000000000000000	Board of Pardons N	lumber:	Session Da	te:	
Application Number:	3/031	The second secon				
	Sect	ion 1: Type of Cleme	ency Requested			
to Life Imprisonment	to Life or	mute Life Imprisonment n Parole	Minimum Sentence	Commu Maximum S	Sentence	☐ Pardon
Sentence: □ Death      Life	Min/Max Sentend	ce (Minimum Date:		Maximum Date	):	)
Have you previously fil If you answered yes, st	ed a pardon app rate the date(s) o	ce (Minimum Date: lication in Pennsylvania? If your previous application in another state on ing:		n number(s) if kn	own: 1993, 1	488, 1980, 1990, 1998, 7-009
Have you previously file If you answered yes, pr Where filed:		_ Granted: ☐ Yes [	□ No Date Grant	ed:		1999
		504 P-1 (31 P-	olicant Informati	81988988888888888888888888888888888		
Last Name: Goldbl	11 m	First Name: Char	105	Middle Name:	Jacob	Suffix:
	Place of Birth:		Gender:  ☑ Male □ Fema	ale	Social Security	
Name of Institution: SCI Mahanoy			•		Inmate Number	er:
Address: 301 Morea Rd	1. 1. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2.	- 12 8		12	Parole Number 2953-M	r:
City: Frackville			State: Pennsy	lvania	Zip Co	
Aliases and Other Name marriages, aliases and r	nicknames	ther name by which you nickname is "		Include your ma	iden name, nam	nes by former
	licants <u>may not</u> i	represent themselves. If	Representative's  David Gol	A 11	nd Telephone N	lumber
ou do not have represo The Interagency Liaison Bureau of Treatment Se	ervices			rossing Di		
Pennsylvania Departme 1920 Technology Parkw Mechanicsburg, PA 170	ay	5	Pikesvill 410-486-9		-900-4829	
717) 728-0380						

Important: (			or Which Clemency Is F will be considered for cl	
<u>Case #1</u>	Date of Incident: 2-9-76	County:	OTN#:	Docket Number: 7601267, 7604326 7604830 7603198
Found Guil Pled Guilty	·			0-3-1977
	Contendere(No Contest)		Judge: Donald Zi	egler
Offense(s):	nse(s) and sentence(s) fo	or this case. Sentences sh		fines, costs and restitution.
	t Degree Murder	- TV-1/00 y y de	Sentence(s):  1. Life	
2. <u>Ar</u>	son		2. <u>10 to 20 co</u>	onsecutive
3. <u>Solic</u>	itation to Cor	nmit Arson	3. <u>5 to 19 co</u>	nsecutive
4. Consp	iracy to Commi	it Theft	4. Restitution	n ,
5			5	
			(Offenses and Sentend	ces Continued on Supplement 🗌 Yes 🗍 No)
Provide the of	fenses that were nolle p	rossed, withdrawn, dism	issed, dropped or found no	
	_			
			th <u>must</u> include how you we	
	* * \$		San James Ja	
THREE ev	ents resulted in the	charges filed agains	st me. My prosecutors	used these three events to
weave the	false narrative that	lead to my conviction	n for first-degree murd	er.
I have reco	ounted in previous a	pplications for cleme	ency why and how the	narrative is false, but since my
last applica	ation, new informatio	on has come to light.	. In addition, <i>Willful Bl</i>	indness, a book about my case
has been v	written and publishe	d (Refer to exhibit 18	3). Furthermore, a wel	bsite, freezeke.com, has been
establishe	d to archive both the	truthful analysis of	what occurred as well	documents, video depositions,
and other	evidence that suppo	rt my case.	(Facts of Crime Continu	ued on Supplement 🎏 Yes 🗌 No)
	your fines, costs and rest d no, state your outstand			ur last payment:
		or parole?		
	rently on appeal? ☐ Yesd yes, state the court wh	: □ No ere your appeal is pendi	ing:	
State the name	s of any co-defendants r	elated to this incident:		
Clarence	Miller, Thade	us Dedo, & Fra	ed Orlowski	1

	Section 3: Convictions	For Which Clemency is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses cont	inued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
	,	
8.		8
9		9
10		10.
11		11
12		
13		13
14		
15	***************************************	15
These resorting The connector relationship I first met M	cting link between the three of to the victim, George Wilhe	support arguments made throughout this application.  events was Clarence Miller, his relationship to me, and his lim, who in a dying declaration, named Miller as his assailant.  when I was a law student working for the Clerk of Courts. Miller
		judges and constables, and we became casually acquainted. I
ß		I not see Miller again until after I graduated. In January 1975, I e inn, with the help of my parents. One afternoon when I was
		that, he came in regularly for meals and takeout orders, and we
became rea	acquainted.	
"Ted" Dedo		George Wilhelm in 1973 and 1974 by Clarence Miller, Thaddeus tinvolved in that crime in any way and was unaware of its

Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses contir	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s):
5		6
7		7
3		8
9		9
10		10
15		13
Facts continue	d from Section 3:	
		he restaurant. I oversaw its operation but greatly underestimated
		un. I was also working fulltime at an accounting firm and teaching
		A series of bad decisions led me to a point of desperation. When
	······································	ding for the insurance, I hired him. The fire took place on the ilding was destroyed, but there were no injuries.
		manig was destroyed, but there were no injulies.
_The THIRD	event was the killing of Geo	orge Wilhelm by Miller on February 9, 1976. An argument between
		in Wilhelm's car, which was on the eighth-floor, rooftop level of the
		owntown Pittsburgh. Wilhelm was in the driver's seat, Miller in the
		at. Wilhelm punched Miller, and then Miller started stabbing him.
		iller followed, repeatedly stabbing him. Then he tumbled Wilhelm
	ge of the building.	
		m landed on the roof of a pedestrian bridge one floor below.
Date 0	f 187 . 4 . 18 . 4 . 4 . 4 . 5 . 5	

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s):
		7
		8
		9
J		10
		4.5
4		
5		15
acts continue	ed from Section 3:	
Mortally wo	ounded, he survived long er	nough to tell the police officer who came to his aid, "Clarence.
	liller did this to me."	
l was prese	ent when Miller attacked Wi	lhelm but had no previous knowledge of nor took any part in the
	•	olence I had just witnessed and because of my complicity in the
		an alibi. I did not want him to be arrested, fearing he would reveal
	ment in the arson, which wo	ould prevent my parents from recovering the insurance on the
restaurant.	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	
Contrary to	Miller's testimony at my tri	al, George Wilhelm had absolutely nothing to do with the arson. A
	the fire, I had never even n	• •
Initially Mill	er denied to the police that	the fraud had been committed, and he told them that the arson of
muany, win		
	•	dering Wilhelm. Faced with evidence, Miller had to admit the land

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s):
•		
·		7
•		8
•		9
0.		10
3	and the state of t	
4		
15		15
acts continue	ed from Section 3:	
		at the time of my trial, they never believed that Wilhelm had
		this, and without hesitation, they let Miller testify that I hired
	set the fire, to create a false	
Here are cl	oser looks at these three e	vents. They are referenced to the attached exhibits, as well as
documente	d in the book and website i	n far greater detail than can be presented here
THE LAND	EDALID	
		n, received a disability settlement of some \$45,000. He then
		al-of-federally owned land in North Carolina, where he could dig fo
semi-precio		The state of the s
Miller and V	Vilhelm knew each other ar	nd had worked together for Republicans during political campaigns
running erra	ands and stapling up poste	rs. Somehow, Miller convinced Wilhelm he knew then US Senator
Richard Scl	hweiker and could arrange	for the sale of the land. When Wilhelm took the bait, Miller

Do you have other o	, complete the following	non-convictions) that	Control of the contro		医氯磺胺 经基本证券 医多种性 医电影	nency request? 口 Yes 馭 No which resulted in ARD should be
included in this subs Date of Incident:	Federal or State	Offense(s):			D	isposition:
	Charge(s)?					
		Y				
Marine Annie Marine de Carte d						
Do you have any juv	, complete the following	udications of delinqu	ency <u>not to be</u>			nency request? □ Yes 및 No a Consent Decree should be
Date of Incident:	Name of the County and State:	Offense(s):		Adjudicate Delinquer Yes or No		Disposition:
***************************************						
Have you been issue clemency request?					erly Condu	uct) <u>not to be included</u> in your
Date of Citation:	Name of the County and State:		mon-traine cite	- 1	isposition	n/Penalty:
<ul> <li>Land Court Court of Court Cou</li></ul>	affic Citations d any traffic citations?  complete the following	ナ lyn ☑ Yes □ No information for each	とっかいこうしょ	v Livy rec	ticke	T. I cannot he pirconstances.
Date of Citation:	Name of the County and State:	Offense(s):		[	isposition	n/Penalty:
***************************************					***************************************	

	Section 3: Convictions	s For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
7		7
8.		8
<del></del> -		
		10
		11
		12
		12
		14
15		
Facts continue	ed from Section 3:	
concocted	a convoluted scheme with	Ted Dedo and Fred Orlosky.
Dedo prese	ented himself as Ken Mane	ella, an aid to Senator Schweiker. Miller testified that three meetings
took place	in hotel rooms, two in Was	hington, D. C. and one in Washington, Pennsylvania. At each
•		al thousand dollars in cash to Dedo. At the final one, on August 24,
		sed" deeds. Miller was also present at these meetings. (At my trial,
		e meeting with him and Dedo, even though we proved I was out of
town on bu	isiness that day.)	
After sever	al weeks went by and Wilh	ielm had not received formal deeds for the property, he became
_suspicious.	On October 6, 1974, while	s he happened to be the Senator Schweiker's Pittsburgh office, he
asked Flora	a, the secretary, about Mar	nella. She described him altogether different physically than the Ken
Manella (De	edo) with whom Wilhelm ha	nd been meeting and dealing.
ş-a-ş s s		Alexandra de la constanta de l
,		Washington, D.C., and Wilhelm told him what had transpired over the
past year re	eyarding the land deal ivlan	nella had no knowledge of having any meetings, accepting any money

	Section 3: Convictions	s For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	inued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
<del></del>		10
		11
		12
		45
15		
Facts continu	ed from Section 3:	
from Wilhel	m, or conveying any deeds	to Wilhelm. Senator Schweiker's office referred Wilhelm to the FBI.
		went to the Pittsburgh office of the FBI and met with Special Agent
Gary Boutw	vell.	
	•	about the land deal as he understood it. He also provided the two
	•	(Dedo) at their third and final meeting at the George Washington
Hotel in vva	isnington, Pa., where he als	o handed over the final payment for the land.
One bogus	deed was dated July 24, 19	074 between Ken Manella (Dedo), Lands and Forests of North
	• .	assing 650 acres in Clay County, North Carolina. The other was dated
1	,	Dedo) Lands and Forests of North Carolina and George Wilhelm for
	located in Clay County, Nor	
It is importa	ant to note that according to	both the FBI record and agent Boutwell, who testified at my trial,
_Wilhelm tol	d the FBI about Miller and N	fanella (Dedo), but he never referred to me in any way. It is also
<u> </u>		7

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
	nued from Section 3:	
irrenses conti	nueu front section s.	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
		7
•		8
•		9
0		10.
1.		11
		12
		12
L5		15
noteworthy his report w At my trial, On t	ith the FBI. <del>I saw copies of both fake de</del> the top of the deed where it	er met George Wilhelm until more than a year and a half after he filed eds, which were laughably amateurish. asks for "party of the first part" and "party of the second part", under d "Ken Manella, Lands and Forests of North Carolina AND "George
R. V	Vilhelm, while the "party of the	he second part," which refers to the buyer, was left blank.
• On 1	the back of the deed where	it has a certificate of residence, rather than Wilhelm's address,
Mille	er's address was typed-in.	
		y purchased in Pittsburgh and not North Carolina, since the blank for
		nonwealth of Pennsylvania." Additionally, small print in the upper-left
		o. 50 Adopted by Bar Association in Pennsylvania. Copyright 1975,
	. Naly Company."	
		Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" was x'ed out, and "State of North
	• •	a" was also misspelled as "Carolina."
• Ine	description of the land was	not a "legal description" as contained in all legitimate deeds.

Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses contir	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
		7
3		8
9		9
10		10.
11		11
12		12
13		13
14		14
15		15
	ed from Section 3: deeds were signed by Ken I	Manella (Dedo), Clarence Miller, as witness, and George Wilhelm.
		eme, as Miller and the prosecution falsely led the jury to believe, I
-would have	never executed such an am	nateurish effort. A licensed attorney, I was definitely familiar with the
mechanics o	of a properly executed deed	Had I been involved, I would have made sure that the right deed
form was us	ed and that it was filled-out	correctly, so as not to raise suspicion of the victim.
		•
When Wilhe	Im first spoke to the FBI, he	told them the truth as he knew it. According to both the FBI reports
and Special:	<del>Agent Gary Boutwell, who t</del> o	estified at my trial, Wilhelm never mentioned my name or referred to
me in any w	ay when he spoke to them.	If I had been involved in the land fraud, surely Wilhelm would have
mentioned n	ne to the FBI. It is important	t to note that both the prosecutor and the police were aware of this
less than a v	week after Wilhelm's death a	and more than a year before my trial began. Miller, who was
interviewed	several times by both the po	olice and prosecutors, was never asked why Wilhelm did not mentio
—me to any w	ray to the FBI.	
After talking	to the FBI Wilhelm told Mi	iller what he had done. Somehow, Miller convinced Wilhelm to go
	, to the i big frintenin told lyll	what he had done. Contenow, while convinced willies to go

se #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
fenses conti	inued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s):
• •		6
		7
		8
		10
		42
		12
.5		15
acts continu	ed from Section 3:	
back and redeed for the out, Wilheld On Octobe complaint V	retract his statement, saying ie North Carolina property. I m agreed. er 9, 1974, Miller and Wilheln Wilhelm had just filed was in	the FBI's involvement would ruin any chance for Wilhelm to get a When Miller promised to refund his money if the deal didn't work  n wrote and mailed a notarized letter to the FBI stating that the tended as a joke being played on Ken Manella to scare him during
back and redeed for the out, Wilheld On Octobe complaint V	etract his statement, saying ie North Carolina property. m agreed. er 9, 1974, Miller and Wilheln	When Miller promised to refund his money if the deal didn't work  n wrote and mailed a notarized letter to the FBI stating that the tended as a joke being played on Ken Manella to scare him during
back and redeed for the deed fo	retract his statement, saying in North Carolina property. In agreed.  For 9, 1974, Miller and Wilhelm Wilhelm had just filed was in season of his boss, Senaton	When Miller promised to refund his money if the deal didn't work on wrote and mailed a notarized letter to the FBI stating that the tended as a joke being played on Ken Manella to scare him during or Schweiker.
back and redeed for the out, Wilheld On Octobe complaint with the election At my trial,	retract his statement, saying in North Carolina property. In agreed.  In 9, 1974, Miller and Wilhelm Wilhelm had just filed was in season of his boss, Senaton Miller falsely testified that I willer falsely testified that I	When Miller promised to refund his money if the deal didn't work  n wrote and mailed a notarized letter to the FBI stating that the tended as a joke being played on Ken Manella to scare him during
back and redeed for the out, Wilheld On Octobe complaint with the election At my trial, when this leads to the election of the	retract his statement, saying in North Carolina property. In agreed.  In 9, 1974, Miller and Wilhelm Wilhelm had just filed was in season of his boss, Senaton Miller falsely testified that I willer falsely testified that I	When Miller promised to refund his money if the deal didn't work  n wrote and mailed a notarized letter to the FBI stating that the tended as a joke being played on Ken Manella to scare him during or Schweiker.  was at a meeting in the Brass Rail restaurant with him and Wilhelm,
back and redeed for the out, Wilheld On Octobe complaint Vertical At my trial, when this let Reston, VA	retract his statement, saying in North Carolina property. In agreed.  In 9, 1974, Miller and Wilhelm Wilhelm had just filed was in a season of his boss, Senato Miller falsely testified that I wetter was being written. It turns for my employer.	When Miller promised to refund his money if the deal didn't work in wrote and mailed a notarized letter to the FBI stating that the tended as a joke being played on Ken Manella to scare him during or Schweiker.  Was at a meeting in the Brass Rail restaurant with him and Wilhelm, med out that I was actually out of town that week on business in
back and redeed for the out, Wilheld On Octobe complaint Verthe election At my trial, when this leads to the election Reston, VA	retract his statement, saying in North Carolina property. In agreed.  In 9, 1974, Miller and Wilhelm Wilhelm had just filed was in a season of his boss, Senato Miller falsely testified that I wetter was being written. It turns for my employer.	When Miller promised to refund his money if the deal didn't work  n wrote and mailed a notarized letter to the FBI stating that the tended as a joke being played on Ken Manella to scare him during or Schweiker.  was at a meeting in the Brass Rail restaurant with him and Wilhelm,

se #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
fenses conti	inued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s):
		7
		8
		9.
·		10.
		44
		42
		12
		14
5		15
acts continu	ed Holli bechon b.	
Pennsylvar authorities	nia, Richard Thornburgh, iss	
Pennsylvar authorities given for th	nia, Richard Thornburgh, iss in Allegheny County or the C nis-anomaly.	City of Pittsburgh for proper follow-up. No explanation has ever beer
Pennsylvar authorities given for th	nia, Richard Thornburgh, iss in Allegheny County or the C nis anomaly. It, the matter rested because	City of Pittsburgh for proper follow-up. No explanation has ever beer
Pennsylvar authorities given for the At this poin killing took	nia, Richard Thornburgh, iss in Allegheny County or the C nis-anomaly. It, the matter rested because place.	City of Pittsburgh for proper follow-up. No explanation has ever bee
Pennsylvar authorities given for the At this poin killing took	nia, Richard Thornburgh, iss in Allegheny County or the C nis-anomaly. It, the matter rested because place.	City of Pittsburgh for proper follow-up. No explanation has ever been been been been been been been be
Pennsylvar authorities given for the At this poin killing took THE ARSO	nia, Richard Thornburgh, iss in Allegheny County or the C nis-anomaly.  It, the matter rested because place.  ON  1975, I purchased the Fifth	City of Pittsburgh for proper follow-up. No explanation has ever been been been been been been been be
authorities given for the At this point killing took THE ARSO In January parents pro	nia, Richard Thornburgh, isson Allegheny County or the Conis anomaly.  It, the matter rested because place.  1975, I purchased the Fifth ovided the money, investing	City of Pittsburgh for proper follow-up. No explanation has ever beer
Pennsylvar authorities given for the At this point killing took  THE ARSO In January parents pro mortgage of	nia, Richard Thornburgh, isson Allegheny County or the Coust anomaly.  It, the matter rested because place.  1975, I purchased the Fifth ovided the money, investing on the building. This money	City of Pittsburgh for proper follow-up. No explanation has ever been been been been been been been be
Pennsylvar authorities given for the At this poin killing took  THE ARSO In January parents pro mortgage of	nia, Richard Thornburgh, iss in Allegheny County or the Chis-anomaly.  It, the matter rested because place.  1975, I purchased the Fifth povided the money, investing on the building. This money pull have asked my parents	City of Pittsburgh for proper follow-up. No explanation has ever been been been been been been been be

	The state of the s		
	Section 3: Convictions For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)		
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:	
Offenses cont	inued from Section 3:		
Offense(s):		Sentence(s):	
5			
7		7	
3,		8	
9		9	
10.		10.	
<del></del> -		12	
		13	
15		15	
Facts continu	ed from Section 3:		
		e straw that broke the camel's back. There simply weren't enough	
hours in ea	ach day for me to get everyt	thing done.	
		I I needed to put more time into my career and my marriage.	
		to sell the restaurant, but nothing developed. I was feeling so	
		ediate solution. In November, when Miller suggested that a fire hly and irresponsibly, I hired him to burn down the restaurant.	
		and interponenty, i fined finit to built down the restaurant.	
I never tole	d anyone, not my family or r	my attorneys that I had arranged the arson until years later, after my	
parents ha	ad recovered a large part of	their investment from the insurance companies and were no longer	
imperiled l	by the mortgage on the resta	aurant building.	
_ When I ma	ade the decision to have the	e restaurant burned, I did not have my normal judgment. I was worn	
out from th	ne demands on me and grab	bbed for instant relief. I rationalized that no one would be hurt.	
hired Mille	er to do the job because I ha	d no experience or firsthand knowledge of how to do it.	
		12	

fenses continued from		i -
	Section 3:	
ense(s):		Sentence(s):
		6
		7
		8
		a
		10
		11
		12
•		13
•		
•		14
·		15
	-A1 71-	
acts continued from Se	ction 3:	
As I stated above, Ger	orge Wilhelm had	absolutely nothing to do with the arson. The lead prosecutor, F.
- <del>Peter Dixon has admit</del>	ted that he never	believed Miller's account that Wilhelm set the fire. This was
corroborated by Assist	tant District Attorn	ey James Gilmore, at the public hearing held in connection with
my 1998 clemency ap	plication.	·
		•
I make no excuses for	having the restau	rant burned down. It was wrong in all respects and something
for which I am deeply	<del>ashamed. I was r</del>	aised to know it was criminal, and immoral. As an attorney, I
should have known be	etter. My initial tra	nsgression led to other serious mistakes. It caused years of pair
and anguish for both t	he Wilhelm family	and my family. It started a horrible chain of events that
culminated in a terrible	e loss of life.	
THE HOSSICIDE		
THE HOMICIDE		
	ly one month afte	r the fire, Miller came to me because I was a lawyer and was

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
	nued from Section 3:	
irrenses contir	naea Ironi Section 5.	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
•		
•		8
,		9
0.		10.
.3		
.4		
15		15
gone awry.	and was pressuring him.	named George Wilhelm had paid out a lot of money, had nothing to
		pected that he was trying to get more money for burning down my
		•
restaurant.	The primary reason for my	suspicion and disbelief was that he was telling me he had
restaurant.	The primary reason for my a fraud on Wilhelm, who he	suspicion and disbelief was that he was telling me he had e described a good friend. Since Wilhelm knew who he was, I could
restaurant. committed not see how	The primary reason for my a fraud on Wilhelm, who he willer expected to defrauc	suspicion and disbelief was that he was telling me he had e described a good friend. Since Wilhelm knew who he was, I could d him and get away. At some point, Wilhelm would have to realize
restaurant. committed not see how	The primary reason for my a fraud on Wilhelm, who he willer expected to defrauc	suspicion and disbelief was that he was telling me he had e described a good friend. Since Wilhelm knew who he was, I could
restaurant. committed a not see how that he had	The primary reason for my a fraud on Wilhelm, who he w Miller expected to defraud been cheated and that his	suspicion and disbelief was that he was telling me he had edescribed a good friend. Since Wilhelm knew who he was, I could dhim and get away. At some point, Wilhelm would have to realize friend was part of the scheme.
restaurant. committed a not see how that he had The other re	The primary reason for my a fraud on Wilhelm, who he w Miller expected to defraud been cheated and that his reason Miller's story seeme	suspicion and disbelief was that he was telling me he had edescribed a good friend. Since Wilhelm knew who he was, I could dhim and get away. At some point, Wilhelm would have to realize friend was part of the scheme.
restaurant. committed and see how that he had The other returned the fraud hi	The primary reason for my a fraud on Wilhelm, who he w Miller expected to defraud been cheated and that his reason Miller's story seeme	suspicion and disbelief was that he was telling me he had edescribed a good friend. Since Wilhelm knew who he was, I could dhim and get away. At some point, Wilhelm would have to realize friend was part of the scheme. ed skeptical to me was that he kept speaking in terms of committing

renses continued from Section 3:	
ense(s):	Sentence(s):
61136(3).	6
	7
	,
1	
	12
the authorities again. I agreed to meet wi come clean and offer to repay the money	ith Miller and Wilhelm on the understanding that Miller would  / immediately.
There were two meetings. The first took	place on a Sunday afternoon February 8, 1976, at a McDonalds
in downtown Pittsburgh. Miller introduced	d me to Wilhelm. What Miller said at this first meeting started to
confirm my suspicion that other people w	vere involved. Instead of coming clean, Miller told Wilhelm that
he had been unable to contact Manella a	and suspected that Manella had skipped out.
When I realized that Miller was not heedi	ing my advice and was lying to Wilhelm, I said I had to leave. I
	and say nothing while Miller misled Wilhelm would be implicitly
	doubts at this point about whether the whole story was genuine.
was expecting Miller to ask me for the me	oney to give to Wilhelm. I suspected that the two of them were
trying to pull a scam on me by telling a st	lory that made no sense.

Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s): 5		Sentence(s): 6
15		15
followed me	red me in the first place.	ant. I said if he was not going to take my advice, he should not
		m and Wilhelm again. I wanted nothing more to do with him but felt
trapped bed	cause ne nad burned dowr	n my restaurant. So, reluctantly, I agreed.
- We met ag	ain at the same McDonald'	s the following evening. Since I taught accounting at the University
_of Pittsburg	ıh, the meeting was schedu	uled after my class was over. I drove downtown and parked in an
alley near t	he building where my emp	loyer's office was. That's where Miller met me. We walked several
blocks to th	ne McDonalds, where Wilhe	elm was waiting.
	•	nmediately began to discuss the land deal. Realizing that this was
	•	elm said that he had to move his ear off the street. Miller and I went a front passenger seat. Lost in the back seat, and Wilhelm drove
	n to his car. While got in the analysis and analysis analysis and analysis analysis and analysis analysis analysis analysis analysis analysis and analysis anal	e front passenger seat, I got in the back seat, and Wilhelm drove
	The state of the s	1

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s):
·		1
		7
•		8
		9
0		10.
	_	11
		12
.2		
.3		
.4		14
15		15
Facts continu	ed from Section 3:	
		e. Miller began telling Wilhelm that he would not be getting the
As we prod	ceeded upward in the garag	e, Miller began telling Wilhelm that he would not be getting the
As we proc	ceeded upward in the garag	
As we proc	ceeded upward in the garag	back. Growing progressively more agitated, Wilhelm asked when
As we prod land, but th he was goi	ceeded upward in the garag nat he would get his money ng to get his money. Miller s	back. Growing progressively more agitated, Wilhelm asked when
As we prod land, but th he was goi	ceeded upward in the garag nat he would get his money ng to get his money. Miller s e had reached the top level	back. Growing progressively more agitated, Wilhelm asked when said it would take a while
As we produced he was going by then, we was yelling	ceeded upward in the garage nat he would get his money ng to get his money. Miller s e had reached the top level n, and Miller was trying to pla	back. Growing progressively more agitated, Wilhelm asked when said it would take a while  of the garage, and Wilhelm pulled into an open space. Wilhelm acate him. Then they started to fight in the front seat.
As we produced he was going was yelling	ceeded upward in the garage at he would get his moneying to get his money. Miller see had reached the top level and Miller was trying to place	back. Growing progressively more agitated, Wilhelm asked when said it would take a while  of the garage, and Wilhelm pulled into an open space. Wilhelm acate him. Then they started to fight in the front seat.
As we produced he was going was yelling	ceeded upward in the garage nat he would get his money ng to get his money. Miller s e had reached the top level n, and Miller was trying to pla	back. Growing progressively more agitated, Wilhelm asked when said it would take a while  of the garage, and Wilhelm pulled into an open space. Wilhelm acate him. Then they started to fight in the front seat.
As we produced he was going  By then, we was yelling  After what with the was yelling the was yelling the was yelling the with the was yelling	ceeded upward in the garage at he would get his money ng to get his money. Miller see had reached the top level and Miller was trying to place seemed seconds, I saw a seen got out of the car and states.	back. Growing progressively more agitated, Wilhelm asked when said it would take a while  of the garage, and Wilhelm pulled into an open space. Wilhelm acate him. Then they started to fight in the front seat.  spurt of blood and realized that one of them was bleeding. Then arted stumbling away.
As we produced hand, but the he was going  By then, we was yelling  After what with the was yelling the	ceeded upward in the garage at he would get his money ng to get his money. Miller see had reached the top level and Miller was trying to place seemed seconds, I saw a seen got out of the car and stant, I realized that Miller had seen to the car and stant, I realized that Miller had seen to the car and stant, I realized that Miller had seen to the car and stant, I realized that Miller had seen to the car and stant, I realized that Miller had seen to the car and stant, I realized that Miller had seen to the car and stant, I realized that Miller had seen to the car and stant, I realized that Miller had seen to the car and stant, I realized that Miller had seen to the car and stant.	back. Growing progressively more agitated, Wilhelm asked when said it would take a while.  of the garage, and Wilhelm pulled into an open space. Wilhelm acate him. Then they started to fight in the front seat.  spurt of blood and realized that one of them was bleeding. Then arted stumbling away.  stabbed Wilhelm. Terrified, I got out of the right side of the car and
As we produced hand, but the he was going and but the was yelling and the was yelling	ceeded upward in the garage at he would get his money ng to get his money. Miller see had reached the top level and Miller was trying to place seemed seconds, I saw a seen got out of the car and state, I realized that Miller had sexit door on the far side of the same as	back. Growing progressively more agitated, Wilhelm asked when said it would take a while  of the garage, and Wilhelm pulled into an open space. Wilhelm acate him. Then they started to fight in the front seat.

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	inued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s):
<b>3.</b>		
),		
10		10
11		11
12		12
13.		13
15		
Facts continue over the ed	ed from Section 3: dge. I heard a thud.	
Having wit	nessed this brutal assault, I	cowered where I stood. Sensing my terror, Miller held out his
hands to d	emonstrate that he had no	weapon. Slowly I walked over to where he stood and looked over
the edge.		
	as lving on a ledge one floo	or below and not moving. I was sure that he was dead. I just had to
		alked quickly back toward the stairwell. Miller followed me. He was
		down the stairs, he kept begging me to take him home. I kept
covered in	no, but he followed me bac	ck to my car.
telling him	ed, scared, and unable to the	nink clearly, I foolishly acquiesced to Miller's pleas. I agreed to driv
telling him Still shocke		nink clearly, I foolishly acquiesced to Miller's pleas. I agreed to driver thinking clearly, I agreed to place myself with Miller and Wilhelm

	Section 3: Conviction	ns For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses continue	ed from Section 3:	
Offense(s): 6.		Sentence(s): 6.
8		8
9	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	9
10		
11		11
12		12
13		13
14	SEAST-1940 A MARINI	14
15	1,441,000	15
Facts continued fr	rom Section 3:	
After all these	years, I have never be	een able to understand or justify my absurd conduct that evening.
The combinat	ion of my fear of Miller,	my witnessing the killing, and my wanting to insure his silence
concerning the	e arson all contributed	to my agreement to provide him with an alibi.
But it turned o	out that Wilhelm was no	ot dead. Barely alive when the police found him, he told the officer, in
		ence, Clarence Miller did this to me."
	•	ew hours later. Despite remaining conscious and having ample
<u>opponunity, ni</u>	e never memoned my	name to the police or doctors.
My conscienc	e has always plagued	me for not trying to help Wilhelm. First, I ran away from the fight.
Then I left Wil	helm on the ledge belo	ow. Even though I thought he was dead, he still deserved better than
what I did, or	more accurately, what	I failed to do. The bottom line is; I was cowardly and selfish at that
moment. Had	I I tried to help him, he	might have survived. The panic I felt is no excuse.

Section 3: Convictions For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)		
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses contin	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s): 6.		Sentence(s): 6
7		7
3		8
9		9
10		10
11.		11
	d from Section 3:	
THE ARRE		on, the police were able to identify and locate Miller the morning
	· -	ought Miller in for questioning, he initially told them our prearranged
alibi		
		ice detectives came to my office to corroborate the story he had
_		y, but with a discrepancy regarding where Miller and I met before
_		s left my office, returned to the police station, and confronted Miller them he had been there at the murder, but that I was the assailant.
		t and my attempt to give him an alibi led to my arrest for murder.
THE POLIC	CE INVESTIGATION	
While I lied	about my involvement in t	he fire, Miller lied also.
In order to s	shift blame on to me and to d	create a false motive for murder, Miller testified that I hired Wilhelm to
		Address Addres

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses cont	inued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s):
		6
		7
		8
	- Carlotte Control of the Control of	
5		15
only after r	·	suring me for payment for both the fire and the land fraud. It was all discovery in connection with the FBI file that the police
Even though the land fra was only a	aud and Miller's participation a	e-trial discovery in connection with the FBI report on the land fraud,
Even though the land fra was only a that the po	aud and Miller's participation a fter my attomey requested pr lice questioned Miller about h	as early as February 12, 1976, just three days after the murder. But it e-trial discovery in connection with the FBI report on the land fraud,
Even though the land fra was only at that the pole of the confronted	aud and Miller's participation a fter my attomey requested pr lice questioned Miller about h at request for discovery, Miller t about it, Miller, true to form	as early as February 12, 1976, just three days after the murder. But it e-trial discovery in connection with the FBI report on the land fraud, his involvement in it.  The never mentioned the land fraud at all to the police. When
Even though the land fra was only at that the pole of the confronted	aud and Miller's participation a fter my attomey requested pr lice questioned Miller about h t request for discovery, Miller	as early as February 12, 1976, just three days after the murder. But it e-trial discovery in connection with the FBI report on the land fraud, is involvement in it.
Even though the land fra was only at that the polynomial of the confronted behind the	aud and Miller's participation a fter my attorney requested pr lice questioned Miller about h at request for discovery, Miller about it, Miller, true to form	as early as February 12, 1976, just three days after the murder. But it e-trial discovery in connection with the FBI report on the land fraud, his involvement in it.  The never mentioned the land fraud at all to the police. When

	Section 3: Convictions For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)		
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:	
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:		
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6	
8		8.	
9		9	
il .		in their search of Miller's home. Curiously, this finding did not lead	
According t	to the reports and testimony	of police detectives who interviewed Miller at his home, barely 12 hours	
after the mi	urder, he had fresh scratche	s on his hands, wrists, face, and arms, in addition to a deep laceration	
1	• • • • • •	s were taken, nor was there any investigative follow-up in connection	
	, , ,	arly indicated a struggle, injuries suffered by Miller while he was	
attacking V	Vilhelm.		
Additionally	, about 10 months <b>AFTER</b> I	had been convicted, we discovered that Miller had failed three police	
_		involvement in the murder and arson. These polygraphs were all	
administere	ed <b>PRIOR</b> to my trial but wer	re not disclosed to my attorney.	
Throughou	t the investigation, one signi	ficant fact was never in dispute. When the three of us were in Wilhelm's	
car, he was	s driving, Miller was in the rig	ght front seat, and I was in the back seat. Miller always admitted this to	

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	•
		Sentence(s):
Offense(s): 5.		ے ا
		10
11		
12		12
13		13
14		14
15		15
<u> </u>		
Facts continu be true.	ed from Section 3:	
Miller told t	he police that we were seate	d in the car as described above, but that I hit Wilhelm in the head with
a wrench, a	and when Wilhelm then got o	out of the car to get away from me, that I got out, and chased after him,
repeatedly	stabbing him.	
Miller also	told the police what I was we	aring the night of the murder. When police searched my house the
	•	ning, but there was no blood on any of it.
	er hand, Miller admitted, both	to the police and in his testimony at my trial, to have washed his
On the other	· ·	
		bloody overcoat into a city garbage truck. Miller's neighbor also
—clothing aft	e <del>r the killing and tossing his t</del>	bloody overcoat into a city garbage truck. Miller's neighbor also earing bloody clothes in front of his home after the murder.
elothing aft testified at	e <del>r the killing and tossing his t</del> my trial that he saw Miller we	

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses cont	inued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
		42
Facts continu monkey w	red from Section 3: rench, as Miller testified.	
Drs. Micha	nel M. Baden and Barbara C. \	Wolf, well known forensic pathologists were also retained by my ph twenty-one of their report, they stated:
Drs. Micha	nel M. Baden and Barbara C. Yoo review the case. At paragra	Wolf, well known forensic pathologists were also retained by my
Drs. Micha attorneys t Mr.	nel M. Baden and Barbara C. Yo review the case. At paragra Miller's testimony indicated the highlight with a monkey wrenct	Wolf, well known forensic pathologists were also retained by my ph twenty-one of their report, they stated: nat George Wilhelm was struck on the back of the head by Mr. n. The post-mortem examination did not reveal any evidence of a blun
Drs. Micha attorneys t Mr.	nel M. Baden and Barbara C. Yoo review the case. At paragra Miller's testimony indicated the	Wolf, well known forensic pathologists were also retained by my ph twenty-one of their report, they stated: nat George Wilhelm was struck on the back of the head by Mr. n. The post-mortem examination did not reveal any evidence of a blun
Drs. Micha attorneys to Mr. Go	nel M. Baden and Barbara C. Yo review the case. At paragra Miller's testimony indicated the sidelium with a monkey wrench ce injury to the back of the hea	Wolf, well known forensic pathologists were also retained by my ph twenty-one of their report, they stated: nat George Wilhelm was struck on the back of the head by Mr. n. The post-mortem examination did not reveal any evidence of a blun
Drs. Micha attorneys to Mr. Go fore Dr. Henry (	nel M. Baden and Barbara C. Yo review the case. At paragra Miller's testimony indicated the sidelium with a monkey wrench ce injury to the back of the hea	Wolf, well known forensic pathologists were also retained by my ph twenty-one of their report, they stated: nat George Wilhelm was struck on the back of the head by Mr.  1. The post-mortem examination did not reveal any evidence of a blundad. (Refer to exhibit 1)
Drs. Micha attorneys t  Mr. Go fore  Dr. Henry ( paragraph	nel M. Baden and Barbara C. You review the case. At paragra, Miller's testimony indicated the helphone injury to the back of the helphone. C. Lee, another forensic pathonsix, of his report:	Wolf, well known forensic pathologists were also retained by my ph twenty-one of their report, they stated: nat George Wilhelm was struck on the back of the head by Mr.  1. The post-mortem examination did not reveal any evidence of a blun ad. (Refer to exhibit 1)
Drs. Micha attorneys t  Mr. Go fore  Dr. Henry ( paragraph	nel M. Baden and Barbara C. You review the case. At paragram Miller's testimony indicated the highest monkey wrenches injury to the back of the head.  C. Lee, another forensic patholisis, of his report:	Wolf, well known forensic pathologists were also retained by my ph twenty-one of their report, they stated:  nat George Wilhelm was struck on the back of the head by Mr.  n. The post-mortem examination did not reveal any evidence of a blun ad. (Refer to exhibit 1)  blogist also retained by my attorney's, stated at page four,
Drs. Micha attorneys t  Mr. Go fore  Dr. Henry ( paragraph Lat	nel M. Baden and Barbara C. You review the case. At paragram Miller's testimony indicated the highest monkey wrenches injury to the back of the head.  C. Lee, another forensic patholisis, of his report:  boratory examination of the wrenches, tissues, or hair-like material	Wolf, well known forensic pathologists were also retained by my ph twenty-one of their report, they stated:  nat George Wilhelm was struck on the back of the head by Mr.  n. The post-mortem examination did not reveal any evidence of a blun ad. (Refer to exhibit 1)  plogist also retained by my attorney's, stated at page four,  rench found in Mr. Wilhelm's car indicated that no trace of blood,

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s):
		6
·		7
3		8
		10
		11
		12
		12
4		
		14.
15		15
that I struck  According to against me, indicating the that the occurrence.	ad from Section 3: find any Wilhelm no blood, bone, he the reports and trial testime there was a trail of blood specification the blade had moupant of the right front seat (in had to have been stabbed	
According to against me, indicating the that the occurrent that the victi	withelm no blood, bone, in the reports and trial testime there was a trail of blood specified in the blade had me upant of the right front seat (in had to have been stabbed mony.	trace of evidence on the monkey wrench that would have indicated nair, nor tissue was found on the monkey wrench.  Only of homicide detective Ronald Freeman, who led the investigation latter across the dashboard of the car, with little tails on the droplets oved during the attack – from left to right. This evidence clearly showed Miller) stabbed the man in the driver's seat (Wilhelm). This also proved diseveral times while he was still in the car, which was also contrary to
According to against me, indicating the that the occurrent that the viction Miller's testin Drs. Baden	withelm no blood, bone, he there was a trail of blood specified to find any there was a trail of blood specified the right front seat (im had to have been stabbed mony.	v trace of evidence on the monkey wrench that would have indicated hair, nor tissue was found on the monkey wrench.  Only of homicide detective Ronald Freeman, who led the investigation hatter across the dashboard of the car, with little tails on the droplets oved during the attack – from left to right. This evidence clearly showed Miller) stabbed the man in the driver's seat (Wilhelm). This also proved diseveral times while he was still in the car, which was also contrary to
Facts Continues that I struck According to against me, indicating th that the occu that the victi Miller's testin  Drs. Baden Bloo	and from Section 3: find any Wilhelm no blood, bone, in the reports and trial testimon there was a trail of blood space direction the blade had moupant of the right front seat (in had to have been stabbed mony.  and Wolf at paragraph twented spatters were observed or	y trace of evidence on the monkey wrench that would have indicated hair, nor tissue was found on the monkey wrench.  Only of homicide detective Ronald Freeman, who led the investigation latter across the dashboard of the car, with little tails on the droplets oved during the attack — from left to right. This evidence clearly showed (Miller) stabbed the man in the driver's seat (Wilhelm). This also proved diseveral times while he was still in the car, which was also contrary to ty-two of their report stated.
Factor of the police of that I struck  According to against me, indicating the that the occur that the viction Miller's testing the police of	and from Section 3: find any Wilhelm no blood, bone, he of the reports and trial testime there was a trail of blood space direction the blade had moupant of the right front seat (arm had to have been stabbed mony.  and Wolf at paragraph twented spatters were observed or ration from a blunt force injured.	v trace of evidence on the monkey wrench that would have indicated hair, nor tissue was found on the monkey wrench.  Only of homicide detective Ronald Freeman, who led the investigation hatter across the dashboard of the car, with little tails on the droplets oved during the attack – from left to right. This evidence clearly showed Miller) stabbed the man in the driver's seat (Wilhelm). This also proved diseveral times while he was still in the car, which was also contrary to

	Section 3: Convictions	For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
		10
		12
		14
		15
Facts continu	ed from Section 3: car. (Refer to exhibit 1)	
Dr. Cyril H.	Wecht, a noted pathologist	and former Coroner of Allegheny County, was also retained by my
1	•	aphs twenty-two and twenty-three of his report, Dr. Wecht stated:
A	<del>-</del>	ver's seat; Mr. Miller was in the front passenger seat, and Mr. Goldblum
Ŋ.		d spatters were in front of the victim, not behind him, it is more likely someone in front of or immediately to the side of him. Given the
-	•	he physical evidence points to Mr. Miller as being the person who
1	obed Wilhelm while in the car	
The	e pattern of blood distribution	on the dashboard evidenced a left to right movement. This pattern is
eon	sistent with and establishes t	that Mr. Wilhelm was stabbed by the person to his right - Clarence
Mille	er. (Refer to exhibit 3)	
1	and Wolf concurred in their	
The	e left-to-right direction of the b	plood spatters on the dashboard are consistent with Mr. Wilhelm being
		26

. . .

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s):
		6.
		7
		8.
		9
		10
3		
4		14
15		15
		is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of
Facts continue	ed from Section 3: bed by a person sifting to hi	
Facts continue Stab Clar	ed from Section 3: bed by a person sitting to hi ence Miller. (Refer to exhibit	is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of t.1 – paragraph 23)
acts continue Siab Clar Dr. Lee likev	ed from Section 3: bed by a person sitting to hi ence Miller. (Refer to exhibit wise concluded that Miller as	is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of t.1 – paragraph 23)
Clar Dr. Lee likev	ed from Section 3: bed by a person sitting to hi ence Miller. (Refer to exhibit wise concluded that Miller as location and the direction or	is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of t.1 – paragraph 23)  ssaulted Wilhelm:  f those blood spatters are inconsistent with Mr. Wilhelm being stabbed
Clar Dr. Lee likev by a	ed from Section 3: bed by a person sitting to hi ence Miller. (Refer to exhibit wise concluded that Miller as location and the direction or person sitting in the back s	is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of t.1 – paragraph 23)  ssaulted Wilhelm:  f those blood spatters are inconsistent with Mr. Wilhelm being stabbed eat of the vehicle. Given the relative position and the location of each
Facts continue Stab Clar Dr. Lee likev The by a	ed from Section 3: bed by a person sitting to his ence Miller. (Refer to exhibit wise concluded that Miller as location and the direction or person sitting in the back so	is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of t.1 – paragraph 23)  ssaulted Wilhelm:  f those blood spatters are inconsistent with Mr. Wilhelm being stabbed
Facts continue Stab Clar Dr. Lee likev The by a	ed from Section 3: bed by a person sitting to hi ence Miller. (Refer to exhibit wise concluded that Miller as location and the direction or person sitting in the back s	is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of t.1 – paragraph 23)  ssaulted Wilhelm:  f those blood spatters are inconsistent with Mr. Wilhelm being stabbed eat of the vehicle. Given the relative position and the location of each
Dr. Lee likev  The  by a  part	ad from Section 3: bed by a person sitting to his ence Miller. (Refer to exhibit wise concluded that Miller as location and the direction or person sitting in the back so, it is more likely that Mr. W. (2), paragraph one (1).)	is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of t.1 – paragraph 23)  ssaulted Wilhelm:  f those blood spatters are inconsistent with Mr. Wilhelm being stabbed eat of the vehicle. Given the relative position and the location of each
Dr. Lee likev  The  by a  part  two	ed from Section 3: bed by a person sitting to his ence Miller. (Refer to exhibit wise concluded that Miller as location and the direction of person sitting in the back sorting in the bac	is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of t.1 – paragraph 23)  ssaulted Wilhelm:  f those blood spatters are inconsistent with Mr. Wilhelm being stabbed eat of the vehicle. Given the relative position and the location of each filhelm was stabbed by the person to his right. (Refer to exhibit 2 - page
Dr. Lee likev The by a part two Dr. Herbert	ed from Section 3: bed by a person sitting to his ence Miller. (Refer to exhibit wise concluded that Miller as location and the direction of person sitting in the back so, it is more likely that Mr. W. (2), paragraph one (1).)  MacDonnell, a highly regard December 13, 2000. At paragraph one (1).	is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of t.1 – paragraph 23)  ssaulted Wilhelm:  If those blood spatters are inconsistent with Mr. Wilhelm being stabbed eat of the vehicle. Given the relative position and the location of each filhelm was stabbed by the person to his right. (Refer to exhibit 2 - page arded forensic expert on the interpretation of blood spatter, issued
Dr. Lee likev The by a part two Dr. Herbert report date	ed from Section 3: bed by a person sitting to his ence Miller. (Refer to exhibit wise concluded that Miller as location and the direction of person sitting in the back sort is more likely that Mr. W. (2), paragraph one (1).)  MacDonnell, a highly regard December 13, 2000. At paragraph, no detailed photograph.	is right in the front passenger seat – the uncontested position of t.1 – paragraph 23)  ssaulted Wilhelm:  If those blood spatters are inconsistent with Mr. Wilhelm being stabbed eat of the vehicle. Given the relative position and the location of each filhelm was stabbed by the person to his right. (Refer to exhibit 2 - page arded forensic expert on the interpretation of blood spatter, issued page four (4), Dr. MacDonnell stated:

ise #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	inued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
		1
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
acts continu	ed from Section 3: shboard area as a result of s	some kind of a bloody object being swung from left to right. This
	•	
inst	trument, be it a knife, wrenc	ch, hammer, or short club, would almost certainly have to be swun
inst by s swu	trument, be it a knife, wrenc someone sitting or otherwis ung by someone in the rear	ch, hammer, or short club, would almost certainly have to be swun se positioned in the front seat. Had some bloody instrument been of the vehicle, it is virtually impossible that castoff blood could
inst by s swu hav	trument, be it a knife, wrence someone sitting or otherwis ung by someone in the rear we left a narrow bloodstain p	ch, hammer, or short club, would almost certainly have to be swun se positioned in the front seat. Had some bloody instrument been
inst by s swu hav	trument, be it a knife, wrenc someone sitting or otherwis ung by someone in the rear	ch, hammer, or short club, would almost certainly have to be swun se positioned in the front seat. Had some bloody instrument been of the vehicle, it is virtually impossible that castoff blood could
inst by s swu hav des	trument, be it a knife, wrence someone sitting or otherwis ung by someone in the rear we left a narrow bloodstain p scribed. (Refer to exhibit 4)	ch, hammer, or short club, would almost certainly have to be swun se positioned in the front seat. Had some bloody instrument been of the vehicle, it is virtually impossible that castoff blood could pattern with well-defined tails on the right side as has been
inst by s swu hav des	trument, be it a knife, wrence someone sitting or otherwise ung by someone in the rear releft a narrow bloodstain pacribed. (Refer to exhibit 4) conducted a thorough investigation.	ch, hammer, or short club, would almost certainly have to be swun se positioned in the front seat. Had some bloody instrument been of the vehicle, it is virtually impossible that castoff blood could
inst by s swu hav des The police they later w	trument, be it a knife, wrence someone sitting or otherwise ung by someone in the rear releft a narrow bloodstain pacribed. (Refer to exhibit 4) conducted a thorough investigation.	ch, hammer, or short club, would almost certainly have to be swun se positioned in the front seat. Had some bloody instrument been of the vehicle, it is virtually impossible that castoff blood could pattern with well-defined tails on the right side as has been gation of the crime-scene and took many photographs, but somehow
have described they later we dashboard	someone sitting or otherwise ung by someone in the rear we left a narrow bloodstain pacribed. (Refer to exhibit 4) conducted a thorough investivere not able to produce any pacribel.	ch, hammer, or short club, would almost certainly have to be swungle positioned in the front seat. Had some bloody instrument been of the vehicle, it is virtually impossible that castoff blood could pattern with well-defined tails on the right side as has been gation of the crime-scene and took many photographs, but somehow
inst by s swu hav des The police they later w dashboard At my trial,	someone sitting or otherwise ung by someone in the rear we left a narrow bloodstain pacribed. (Refer to exhibit 4) conducted a thorough investigation of Wilhelm's vehicle.	ch, hammer, or short club, would almost certainly have to be swungle positioned in the front seat. Had some bloody instrument been of the vehicle, it is virtually impossible that castoff blood could pattern with well-defined tails on the right side as has been gation of the crime-scene and took many photographs, but somehow photographs of the all-important blood spatter evidence on the
inst by s swu hav des The police they later w dashboard At my trial, Unit. Years	someone sitting or otherwise ung by someone in the rear we left a narrow bloodstain pacribed. (Refer to exhibit 4) conducted a thorough investigation of Wilhelm's vehicle.  we learned that the blood spantater, Detective Sal Crisanti, a	ch, hammer, or short club, would almost certainly have to be swungle positioned in the front seat. Had some bloody instrument been of the vehicle, it is virtually impossible that castoff blood could pattern with well-defined tails on the right side as has been gation of the crime-scene and took many photographs, but somehow photographs of the all-important blood spatter evidence on the gatter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped off of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped of the dashboard by the police Mobile Crimeter had been scraped of the dashbo

se #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
		7
		)
1		11
2		12
3		13
4		14
5		15
		nad been taken, but he stated that in his career he never removed apparently no attempt was made to type the blood until the time of tri
at which po According to		on Balshy, had the police taken photographs of the blood spatter on the fied who the assailant was to a certainty. See paragraph six (6) of Mr.
According to dashboard; Balshy's re	to our crime scene expert, Jol, they could have easily idention port. (Refer to exhibit 5)  o pointed out that the crime so cted by the homicide department.	nn Balshy, had the police taken photographs of the blood spatter on the fied who the assailant was to a certainty. See paragraph six (6) of Mr.  beene was investigated thoroughly in all other aspects. This investigation nent of a major police force of a large city. This unusual absence of the
According to dashboard; Balshy's re	to our crime scene expert, Jol , they could have easily identi port. (Refer to exhibit 5) o pointed out that the crime so	nn Balshy, had the police taken photographs of the blood spatter on the fied who the assailant was to a certainty. See paragraph six (6) of Mr.  beene was investigated thoroughly in all other aspects. This investigation and of a major police force of a large city. This unusual absence of the
According to dashboard; Balshy's real Balshy also was conductive crucial miss.	to our crime scene expert, Jol , they could have easily identi port. (Refer to exhibit 5) o pointed out that the crime so cted by the homicide departm sing dashboard photographs	nn Balshy, had the police taken photographs of the blood spatter on the fied who the assailant was to a certainty. See paragraph six (6) of Mr.  beene was investigated thoroughly in all other aspects. This investigation and of a major police force of a large city. This unusual absence of the

	Section 3: Convictions	For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
15		
case_At pa	ige three (3), paragraph five (	f considerable renown, was retained by my attorneys to review the  5), Dr. Lee stated: ecovered from the parking garage with blood stains consistent with the
		Ar. Miller testified that Mr. Goldblum wore the gloves while committing
1		erson to whom these gloves were linked through forensic evidence was
1		the inside of the gloves were consistent with the hand/arm/hair of Mr.
		hair of either Mr. Wilhelm or Mr. Goldblum. These scientific findings
	nibit 2)	SOIT WITO deposited triese two body rights made at the grave. (I tole to
On May 22	2, 2013, Dr. Joshua Perper, no	oted forensic and medico legal consultant, a former Allegheny County
•		ually performed the autopsy on Wilhelm delivered a 55-page report on
	<del></del>	his conclusion, Dr. Perper wrote:
3		documentation listed at the beginning of my report, it is my professional
opi	inion within a reasonable deg	ree of medical certainty that Mr. Goldblum did not commit the stabbing

	Section 3: Convict	ions For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses continued	d from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
7.		
8		8.
9.		9
10		10.
11		11
13.		
Facts continued fr assault o	om Section 3: of Mr. George Wilheld	m, that Clarence Miller who was named by the victim in a dying
i		ut the homicidal attack on George Wilhelm, who ultimately confessed that
		er, and that indeed Mr. Goldblum had been a passive observer during the
		of homicide, based on the perjury testimony of Clarence Miller. Goldblum's
		abbing murder of George Wilhelm were as frankly characterized by Mr.
4		g attorney in Goldblum's trial) 1998 swom affidavit as a clear "miscarriage
of justice	" (Refer to exhibit 6	or exhibit 18, pages 360 - 361)
Finally, my origin	al trial attorney had	a strong feeling there was something wrong with Miller psychologically, and
he filed a pretrial	request to have him	n examined by a psychiatrist. The trial court denied this request. At my trial,
my attorney aske	ed Miller if he had ev	er had any medical problems and whether he had ever been hospitalized.
Miller dishonestly	y answered that he h	nad not.
		w about Miller's mental deficiencies three weeks after the murder, we did
not learn about it	until his trial (nine m	nonths after my trial concluded), when several psychiatrists and

se #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s):
		1
·		7
		8
		10
		11
		12
2		
.3		13
L4		14
15		15
Facts continu psychologic	ied from Section 3: sts who had examined Miller	testified concerning his mental disorders and conditions and brain
damage A	At least three of these six rev	ealing mental exams were conducted PRIOR to my trial and requested
by the pros	secution. However, inexplicat	oly, neither the results NOR the revealing-exam reports were ever
shared with	n my defense counsel.	
THE TRIA		
	<u> </u>	77, in part because my attorney filed perjury charges against Miller
		ompetent as a witness. Miller had been involved in the affidavit he
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	t Wilhelm's initial complaint was a hoax. The District Attorney
resisted th	nis effort, and appeals were	taken. It took a year before the appeals were turned down.
Througho	ut the whole procedure, I d	id not tell anyone the truth about the fire, maintaining I was innocen
		·
of all char	ges.	

se #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
fenses cont	inued from Section 3:	
fense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
		7
		O
		a
•		10.
		11
		12
		12
		14
<del></del> -		15
	If an Continue 2.	
		jointly, and there was a \$100,000 mortgage on the restaurant. The
		eclosure on the restaurant, they could lose their home. I felt ness, and that unless I denied having the restaurant burned down
	d be ruined financially.	
		being disbarred and losing all I had worked for, I had to avoid an
criminal c	SHYICHOIT.	
	itely, because I did not tell the	e truth, I had no explanation for why I tried to give Miller an alibi.
Unfortuna	y admitting that Miller had th	ne fire hanging over my head, the jury understandably concluded
	•	nd fraud and therefore had a motive to want Wilhelm dead.
Without m	-involved with Miller in the la	The field died the total of flee died to the fleet to the
Without m		son until years later, after my parents had recovered some of their

se #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
fenses conti	inued from Section 3:	
fense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
		7
		8
		9
		10
		11
		12
*		
)		<b>i</b>
5		15
		was, even more damaging to my case were two solicitations for
		ury was told of one of them, which had a devastating impact on their
evaluation	of my character, and was a n	najor factor for my guilty verdict.
		sahad by Androw Boy a pricency I had met in jail. He told me my
		ached by Andrew Bey, a prisoner I had met in jail. He told me my al if Clarence Miller was dead. He introduced me to an undercove
		a agreed on a price to have Miller killed.
Gelective	posting as a tite man, and we	sugreed on a photo to have time. Amount
Thinkina	back, it is clear I was not in a	a right state of mind. When the police charged me with the land
		reacted badly and became excessively suspicious. Even though
	on bond, I had lost my job ar	nd teaching position. Isolated and unable to work, I grew
was out o	gly depressed and despond	ent. Then my wife moved out. I stopped taking the tranquilizers an
		all because I salt that my modicated state had contributed to her
increasin	essants I had been prescribe	ed, because I felt that my medicated state had contributed to her

	Section 3: Conviction	ns For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses contin	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
		ì
		10
		13
15		15
think about the time I w judgment a	what might have happed was suffering both major and balance. I do not me	as going through my mind that caused me to agree to hire a hit-man. I ned and am thankful that no one was hurt. As mentioned above, at personal problems and mental health issues that affected my ention this as an excuse for my reckless and out-of-character behavior. Is were eventually dropped, I am profoundly sorry and take full vior.
jail for seventhree other story was page 1	eral weeks. Another conv r police officials, including patently incredible, and the	nd solicitation charge filed against me. It was made after I was back in vict, Ronald O'Shea, said I had hired him to murder not only Miller, but g Detective Freeman, who led the investigation against me. O'Shea's he District Attorney dropped the charges before my trial.  sworn affidavit, stating that that he was approached by lead detective
"He	e would intercede on my	(O'Shea's) behalf with the DA on a burglary charge if I (O'Shea) would

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses contin	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s):
•		6
•		7
J		8
		10
13		
14		14
15		15
Facts continue	ed from Section 3:	ying to get Globule to solicit me (O'Shea) to have Freeman and two
		nued, "I falsely gave Freeman the information he needed in order to
		t Goldblum. When I told Goldblum about the police 'set-up' and
		I did that, the charges against Goldblum were dropped." (Exhibit 7)
One final in	Margeting point was raised	by the undercover officer in the first solicitation who testified at my
		ng our meeting, I warned him to be careful about Miller. When he
	he said I told him, "Becau	-
APPEALS	AND SUBSEQUENT EVE	INTS
—I was convi	i <del>cted of first-degree murde</del>	r on August 31, 1977, but it was not until Miller's trial the following
May that we	e learned he had been giv	en at least six psychological evaluations after Wilhelm's death, all c
which ques	stioned his ability to be trutl	nful. Sometime after that, it was also discovered that Miller had
heen given	at least three polygraph te	ests, only one of which had been properly entered into the master
been given	at loadt till oo polygrapii te	,,,,,,,,,,,,,

ise #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:	
ffenses cont	inued from Section 3:		
ffense(s):		Sentence(s): 6	
		10	
		41	
		12	
		13	
5			
acts continu	ued from Section 3:		
Miller's at	torney tried to have stateme	ents he had made to the police suppressed because he had been	
		m which he suffered brain damage. An expert psychologist and an	
•		iller's brain damage and resulting memory impairment. The attemp	
•		unsuccessful, and he too was convicted of first-degree murder in	
- Wilhelm's	death and sentenced to life	e in prison.	
When my	attorneys discovered this n	new evidence of Miller's mental condition, they filed a Petition with	
	——————————————————————————————————————	for a remand to the trial court for a hearing to determine whether c	
not I was	entitled to a new trial based	on after-discovered evidence. This request was denied.	
	• •	d down, he filed a Petition under the Post Conviction Hearing Act, effective for not raising an insanity defense. In his petition, Miller	
	hat his lawyer had been inc	STACTIVA TOT NOT TRIGING RAI INCRNITVI NATANCA IN NIC NATIDION WILLIAT	

lase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	inued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
		\ 7
		10
		11
		1,2
		12
Facts continu	ued from Section 3: 5) That the statements I gav	ve the police were not true and not of my making or my free will, but
Facts continu	ued from Section 3: 5) That the statements I gav	
Facts continu (A)	ued from Section 3: 5) That the statements I gav tead a product of the police	ve the police were not true and not of my making or my free will, but
Facts continu (As ins (As	ued from Section 3: b) That the statements I gave stead a product of the police b) That the statements I gave eorge Wilhelm are not true to	ve the police were not true and not of my making or my free will, but e-interrogator's own design and personal conviction.  ve to the police and signed that I saw Charles Goldblum stabb [sic] because at that point I blacked out and remember nothing. I wasn't
Facts continue (As	ued from Section 3: b) That the statements I gave stead a product of the police b) That the statements I gave eorge Wilhelm are not true to	ve the police were not true and not of my making or my free will, but interrogator's own design and personal conviction.  ve to the police and signed that I saw Charles Goldblum stabb [sic]
Facts continue (As	ued from Section 3: b) That the statements I gave stead a product of the police b) That the statements I gave eorge Wilhelm are not true to	ve the police were not true and not of my making or my free will, but e-interrogator's own design and personal conviction.  ve to the police and signed that I saw Charles Goldblum stabb [sic] because at that point I blacked out and remember nothing. I wasn't
Facts continue (A)	yed from Section 3: 5) That the statements I gave etead a product of the police 6) That the statements I gave eorge Wilhelm are not true to en aware of my own exister	ve the police were not true and not of my making or my free will, but interrogator's own design and personal conviction.  ve to the police and signed that I saw Charles Goldblum stabb [sic] because at that point I blacked out and remember nothing. I wasn't nice let alone anything that happened to George Wilhelm. (Refer to
Facts continue (As ins (As Geometric As ex	ued from Section 3: 5) That the statements I gave stead a product of the police 6) That the statements I gave eorge Wilhelm are not true to en aware of my own exister hibit 8). The product of the police oned for remand again, and torney's Office, Miller withdi	we the police were not true and not of my making or my free will, but the interrogator's own design and personal conviction.  We to the police and signed that I saw Charles Goldblum stabb [sic] because at that point I blacked out and remember nothing. I wasn't note let alone anything that happened to George Wilhelm. (Refer to this time it was granted. Then, on the advice of his attorney and the rew his PCHA petition. The District Attorney has never offered any
Facts continue (As ins (As Geometric As ex	ued from Section 3: 5) That the statements I gave stead a product of the police 6) That the statements I gave eorge Wilhelm are not true to en aware of my own exister hibit 8). The product of the police oned for remand again, and torney's Office, Miller withdi	we the police were not true and not of my making or my free will, but interrogator's own design and personal conviction.  We to the police and signed that I saw Charles Goldblum stabb [sic] because at that point I blacked out and remember nothing. I wasn't nice let alone anything that happened to George Wilhelm. (Refer to this time it was granted. Then, on the advice of his attorney and the
Facts continue (As ins ins ins ins ins ins ins ins ins in	ged from Section 3: b) That the statements I gave stead a product of the police of the	we the police were not true and not of my making or my free will, but the interrogator's own design and personal conviction.  We to the police and signed that I saw Charles Goldblum stabb [sic] because at that point I blacked out and remember nothing. I wasn't note let alone anything that happened to George Wilhelm. (Refer to this time it was granted. Then, on the advice of his attorney and the rew his PCHA petition. The District Attorney has never offered any

ise #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	-
ffense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
		7
		10
		44
		12
		12
		14
<del></del>		15
i e		
. J		
acts continu results sho		deficit. The hearing went well, and my lawyers felt that we would be
acts continu results sho granted a I	ed from Section 3: owed a significant memory on new trial.	deficit. The hearing went well, and my lawyers felt that we would be
acts continu results sho granted a I	ed from Section 3: owed a significant memory o	deficit. The hearing went well, and my lawyers felt that we would be
acts continu results sho granted a I Unfortunat	led from Section 3: owed a significant memory on new trial. rely, they were wrong.	deficit. The hearing went well, and my lawyers felt that we would be
granted a u	led from Section 3: lowed a significant memory of new trial. lely, they were wrong.	deficit. The hearing went well, and my lawyers felt that we would be
acts continu results sho granted a l Unfortunat We then re unsuccess	led from Section 3: owed a significant memory on new trial. ely, they were wrong.	deficit. The hearing went well, and my lawyers felt that we would be
acts continueresults should be granted and Unfortunate We then results unsuccess  In 1996, I for the second	led from Section 3: bwed a significant memory of new trial.  ely, they were wrong.  etained a new lawyer, who filled a second Post Conviction	deficit. The hearing went well, and my lawyers felt that we would be liled Post Conviction and Habeas Corpus Petitions. These too were lion Hearing Petition. It questioned the manner in which the police
unsuccess	led from Section 3: bwed a significant memory of the second Post Conviction had been conducted, the	deficit. The hearing went well, and my lawyers felt that we would be
unsuccess  In 1996, I finvestigate	red from Section 3: bwed a significant memory of the trial.  rely, they were wrong.  retained a new lawyer, who find the second Post Conviction had been conducted, the the blood spatter evidence	deficit. The hearing went well, and my lawyers felt that we would be littled Post Conviction and Habeas Corpus Petitions. These too were ion Hearing Petition. It questioned the manner in which the police is destruction of evidence, and the failure of my trial lawyer to

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):  7  3  9		Sentence(s):
		6
		7
4		
15		15
		l, and remanded for a hearing. In the interim, Judge 0'Brien retired McDaniel, who took an unusual step.
		rial attorney, Dr. Wecht, and Toby Wolson, an expert for the
		not permit Dr. Lee, Dr. Baden, Dr. Wolf, Dr. McDonnell, or Mr.
Balshy to te	estify.	S.
1100		at during an interview with Warden Richard Gigliotti and Attorney
	sner, who were both memb sed to participating in the n	ers of the Board of Pardons at my public hearing in 1999, Miller
flad Collies	sed to participating in the h	nuidei.
Judge McD	aniel stated that the remar	nd order mandated excluding my witnesses; however, there was n

se #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s): 5		Sentence(s): 6.
		7
		8
		9
)		10.
		40
5		
Support the allowed to case fairly.	l any prior case-authority to e ruling. In nearly all cases make a full record. I have r	ive assistance of counsel. Neither Judge McDaniel nor the Superior involving a claim of actual innocence, a petitioner should be never been given that opportunity. The Courts have not treated my
Because o	f this decision, conclusions	have been made that are fundamentally and factually wrong.
Because w	ve were not allowed to call	our experts, the courts wrongly decided that no conclusion could b
drawn fron testified to		cture of the spatter. The Commonwealth's witness, Toby Wolson,
	ed on this assertion. Accord	ding to Dr. MacDonell, Dr. Lee, and Dr. Wecht, Mr. Wolson's
We checke		

Offense(s):       Sentence(s):         6.       7.         7.       8.         8.       9.         10.       10.         11.       11.         12.       12.         13.       13.         14.       14.	-
Offense(s): 6.	
Offense(s): 6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
Facts continued from Section 3: blood spatter contained in Detective Freeman's testimony are deem affidavits with the Court, we were not permitted to call these witness  Although the police were responsible for taking and preserving these	
Facts continued from Section 3: blood spatter contained in Detective Freeman's testimony are deem affidavits with the Court, we were not permitted to call these witness  Although the police were responsible for taking and preserving these	
Facts continued from Section 3: blood spatter contained in Detective Freeman's testimony are deem affidavits with the Court, we were not permitted to call these witness  Although the police were responsible for taking and preserving these	
Wolson later testified that if the photos did show the blood spatters of them, he would have agreed with the other experts that Miller was the Ultimately, Mr. Wolson's erroneous opinion became the key reason petitions. Based exclusively on his testimony and ignoring the professor recognized forensic experts, the Courts have decided that I could not description of the blood spatter in Detective Freeman's detailed das my trial.	e exculpatory photographs, their erro spatters in court.  Se Detective Freeman described as assailant, and not me.  The courts have used to turn down messional judgments of internationally of prove anything as a result of the

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
		9
)		10
l		
2		12
3		13
4		14
15		15
the least, the piece of blo  However, it	ed from Section 3: esulted in rewarding the pol heir investigation was subs bood spatter evidence; eithe t is equally plausible that pl	lice and prosecutors for their improper conduct and investigation. A tandard because no photographs were taken of this extremely vital r as a result of neglect, oversight, or perhaps intentional corruption hotographs of the blood spatter were in fact taken and then the der my ability to prove my innocence. No disclosure was made to
the least, the least of the leas	ed from Section 3: esulted in rewarding the pole heir investigation was substant pole spatter evidence; either it is equally plausible that plan order to impede and hind punsel. The petition was under the p	lice and prosecutors for their improper conduct and investigation. A tandard because no photographs were taken of this extremely vital as a result of neglect, oversight, or perhaps intentional corruption hotographs of the blood spatter were in fact taken and then der my ability to prove my innocence. No disclosure was made to successful in State Court.
This has retained the least, the least, the least, the piece of blood However, it discarded in defense control of the least, the least, the piece of blood However, it discarded in defense control of the least the lea	ed from Section 3: esulted in rewarding the polyheir investigation was substant polyheir investigation was substant is equally plausible that plan order to impede and hind punsel. The petition was under the filed a successive petitimately we were unsuccessented because I had never the polyheir order.	lice and prosecutors for their improper conduct and investigation. A tandard because no photographs were taken of this extremely vital as a result of neglect, oversight, or perhaps intentional corruption hotographs of the blood spatter were in fact taken and then der my ability to prove my innocence. No disclosure was made to successful in State Court.

	Section 3: Convictions	For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses contir	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s): 5 7 8		Sentence(s): 6
		7
		10
		15
15		·
whe	court state or federal, has	Idblum proffers a wealth of evidence supporting his allegations. But held a hearing adequate to address this evidence; I therefore ed its discretion in failing to do so.
Judge Polia	ak concluded:	
The	law entitles Goldblum to a	n evidentiary hearing. I would remand this case to the District Court
with	an order to conduct a hea	ring on whether the petitioner has made a showing of "actual"
		sh subject matter jurisdiction over his habeas petition. I would do
		afford Goldblum such protections—protections whose importance circumstances presented by this case. (Refer to exhibit 9)
15 pt	owerrally illustrated by the t	circumstances presented by this case. (Neier to exhibit 9)
	•	nt of the 1970s. The case file was voluminous, and three copies
were kept in	n the police archives.	
In 1995, wh	nen my attorney requested	the police records contained in my homicide case file, she was
		44

	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):  7  8  9		Sentence(s):
		6
		7
1		
2		12
3		13
4		14
.5.		15
15		
acts continue informed b	ed from Section 3: y the City of Pittsburgh that	they were ALL missing. My case is one of the most prominent of
		t they were ALL missing. My case is one of the most prominent of uch a large and significant police file would turn up missing, is not
	That ALL three copies of s	t they were ALL missing. My case is one of the most prominent of uch a large and significant police file would turn up missing, is not
the 1970s	That ALL three copies of s	uch a large and significant police file would turn up missing, is not
the 1970s plausible.	That ALL three copies of s	uch a large and significant police file would turn up missing, is not
the 1970s plausible.	That ALL three copies of s  95, my attorney brought in	uch a large and significant police file would turn up missing, is not
the 1970s plausible.  Later in 19 examine the	That ALL three copies of s  95, my attorney brought in The Coroner's files relative to	investigators Mr. Balshy and his partner, Richard Jeffries to George Wilhelm's death. At that time, the entire file was in the
the 1970s plausible.  Later in 19 examine the Coroner's (not legal. S	That ALL three copies of s  95, my attorney brought in the Coroner's files relative to Office but they were only postate law provides for comp	investigators Mr. Balshy and his partner, Richard Jeffries to George Wilhelm's death. At that time, the entire file was in the ermitted to see part of the file. This denial to see the entire file was lete access. After Dr. Wecht took office as Coroner in January of
the 1970s plausible.  Later in 19 examine th Coroner's (	That ALL three copies of s  95, my attorney brought in the Coroner's files relative to Office but they were only postate law provides for comp	uch a large and significant police file would turn up missing, is not investigators Mr. Balshy and his partner, Richard Jeffries to
the 1970s plausible.  Later in 19 examine the Coroner's ( not legal. Second 1996, my a	That ALL three copies of s  95, my attorney brought in the Coroner's files relative to Office but they were only per State law provides for compattorney was notified that the	investigators Mr. Balshy and his partner, Richard Jeffries to George Wilhelm's death. At that time, the entire file was in the ermitted to see part of the file. This denial to see the entire file was lete access. After Dr. Wecht took office as Coroner in January of e Coroner's file was now MISSING.
the 1970s plausible.  Later in 19 examine the Coroner's (not legal. Single 1996, my and legal single 1996, my and legal. Single 1996, my and legal s	That ALL three copies of s  95, my attorney brought in the Coroner's files relative to Office but they were only per State law provides for compositorney was notified that the	investigators Mr. Balshy and his partner, Richard Jeffries to George Wilhelm's death. At that time, the entire file was in the ermitted to see part of the file. This denial to see the entire file was lete access. After Dr. Wecht took office as Coroner in January of e Coroner's file was now MISSING.
the 1970s plausible.  Later in 19 examine the Coroner's ( not legal. S 1996, my a  It was compaphication	That ALL three copies of s  95, my attorney brought in the Coroner's files relative to Office but they were only per State law provides for composition attorney was notified that the mon knowledge that Dr. We for commutation in 1993, I	investigators Mr. Balshy and his partner, Richard Jeffries to George Wilhelm's death. At that time, the entire file was in the ermitted to see part of the file. This denial to see the entire file was lete access. After Dr. Wecht took office as Coroner in January of e Coroner's file was now MISSING.
the 1970s plausible.  Later in 19 examine the Coroner's ( not legal. S 1996, my a  It was compaphication	That ALL three copies of s  95, my attorney brought in the Coroner's files relative to Office but they were only per State law provides for compositorney was notified that the	investigators Mr. Balshy and his partner, Richard Jeffries to George Wilhelm's death. At that time, the entire file was in the ermitted to see part of the file. This denial to see the entire file was lete access. After Dr. Wecht took office as Coroner in January of e Coroner's file was now MISSING.

	Section 3: Convictions For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)		
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:	
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:		
Offense(s): 5		Sentence(s): 6	
		7	
		10	
		13	
		12	
15			
Again, we	ued from Section 3: were told that this record w Photo Lab were ALSO MIS	vas ALSO MISSING. We also discovered that separate files kept in	
The saga	of the missing files amount	s to all THREE voluminous police homicide files, the Coroner's file,	
<u> </u>		noto Lab file – that totals SIX files associated with my case kept in	
<del>several dif</del>	fferent secure locations goil	ng missing in totality!	
In a letter	dated November 1, 2004, [	Or. Wecht wrote:	
<u>"</u> O	n average, the Allegheny C	county's Office generates approximately 7,000 files each year on	
1	<del>-</del>	rned to office in 1996, I would estimate that nearly 65,000 case files	
1	<u>-</u>	any others having been reported missing. I do not believe, for one	
i		s were happenstance. Quite simply, the files were stolen from this	
<b>1</b>	•	y to the thief, but most likely to prevent my administration or any	
oth	ner person or agency from	scrutinizing any misconduct, which had most likely occurred in these	

Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s):
ō		6
7		7
3		8
11		
12		12
13		13
14		14
15.		15
Facts continue Case		rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)
Facts continue Case Dr. Wecht a	asked the County Police to	rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)  investigate the missing Coroner records. Their investigation led to
Pacts continue Case Dr. Wecht a no charges	asked the County Police to being filed. Some years la	rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)  investigate the missing Coroner records. Their investigation led to ater, we later learned that the County Police, after investigating for a
Dr. Wecht a	asked the County Police to being filed. Some years la ad not made a case file. A	rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)  investigate the missing Coroner records. Their investigation led to ater, we later learned that the County Police, after investigating for a ccording to Detective Elizabeth Hoover, who participated in the
Dr. Wecht a no charges full week, h	asked the County Police to being filed. Some years la ad not made a case file. A m, a memorandum known	rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)  investigate the missing Coroner records. Their investigation led to ater, we later learned that the County Police, after investigating for a ccording to Detective Elizabeth Hoover, who participated in the as a "Blue Special" had been submitted to her supervisor. The
Dr. Wecht a no charges full week, h investigatio	asked the County Police to being filed. Some years la ad not made a case file. A n, a memorandum known ice claim this memorandur	rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)  investigate the missing Coroner records. Their investigation led to ater, we later learned that the County Police, after investigating for a ccording to Detective Elizabeth Hoover, who participated in the as a "Blue Special" had been submitted to her supervisor. The mass purged a few years after completing the investigation of the
Dr. Wecht a no charges full week, h investigatio Coroner's C	asked the County Police to being filed. Some years la ad not made a case file. A n, a memorandum known ice claim this memorandur	rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)  investigate the missing Coroner records. Their investigation led to ater, we later learned that the County Police, after investigating for a ccording to Detective Elizabeth Hoover, who participated in the as a "Blue Special" had been submitted to her supervisor. The
Dr. Wecht a no charges full week, h investigatio Coroner's C	asked the County Police to being filed. Some years la ad not made a case file. A n, a memorandum known ice claim this memorandur Office. I question the claims	rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)  investigate the missing Coroner records. Their investigation led to ater, we later learned that the County Police, after investigating for a ccording to Detective Elizabeth Hoover, who participated in the as a "Blue Special" had been submitted to her supervisor. The mass purged a few years after completing the investigation of the
Dr. Wecht a no charges full week, h investigatio County Poli Coroner's Commemorando	asked the County Police to being filed. Some years la ad not made a case file. A on, a memorandum known ice claim this memorandur Office. I question the claims um was purged.	rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)  investigate the missing Coroner records. Their investigation led to ater, we later learned that the County Police, after investigating for a ccording to Detective Elizabeth Hoover, who participated in the as a "Blue Special" had been submitted to her supervisor. The mass purged a few years after completing the investigation of the
Dr. Wecht a no charges full week, h investigatio County Poli Coroner's Commonandu In 2004, we	asked the County Police to being filed. Some years la ad not made a case file. A in, a memorandum known ice claim this memorandur Office. I question the claims um was purged.	rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)  investigate the missing Coroner records. Their investigation led to ater, we later learned that the County Police, after investigating for a ccording to Detective Elizabeth Hoover, who participated in the as a "Blue Special" had been submitted to her supervisor. The m was purged a few years after completing the investigation of the sthat no case file was established and that the "Blue Special"
Dr. Wecht a no charges full week, h investigatio County Poli Coroner's Comemorando In 2004, we random ever	asked the County Police to being filed. Some years la ad not made a case file. A m, a memorandum known ice claim this memorandur Office. I question the claims um was purged.	rio being accidental are infinitesimal." (Refer to exhibit 10)  investigate the missing Coroner records. Their investigation led to ater, we later learned that the County Police, after investigating for a ccording to Detective Elizabeth Hoover, who participated in the as a "Blue Special" had been submitted to her supervisor. The m was purged a few years after completing the investigation of the sthat no case file was established and that the "Blue Special"

Section 3: Convictions For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)		For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses contin	ued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
		7
		9
		10
		11
<del></del> .		12
		13
		14
		1.5
15		
Facts continue Dr. Feinber	ed from Section 3: g summarized his findings	s:
If the	e probability is 1/10, the u	pper bound on the probability that all four files are missing is
1		the order of 1/100, an upper bound on the probability of losing all
1		0.0000001. I therefore conclude that finding four missing files at
5		event. The alternative to assuming that we have observed such a there is a connection among the files being lost, i.e., that they were
1	e event is to conclude that lost at random. (Refer to e	
1101	lost at random. (Notor to e	ZATION TT
In 2016, we	e also queried the coroner	's office to obtain the transcript for February 18, 1976, but have
<del>been told tl</del>	hat the transcript of the inc	quest document does not exist in their archive.
All the files	s concerning this case wen	nt missing from several different archive locations. This is not just a
1		es were intentionally destroyed. While I cannot state who specifically
took the file	es from their archives, it ca	an certainly be presumed that only police or other government

	Se	ection 3: Convic	tions For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case	#:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offer	nses continued f	rom Section 3:	
Offen 6	se(s):		Sentence(s): 6
7			7
İ			
			1.0
			44
			12
13			
Fac	ts continued fro workers had acco	m Section 3: ess to these rec	ords.
	have never bee	n given my day	in court on this issue. The District Attorney has always opposed our
r	equests for disc	overy, and inform	nation. They also were able to convince the Courts to limit the scope of
	, ,	-	ey have always opposed complete disclosure unless someone in their
-	office or the Polic	e Department h	as something to hide.
			assive conspiracy directed against me, and I do not have any express
·	oroof that anyone cannot be disput		as done anything wrong. However, the following facts and circumstances
	Samot be disput	cu.	
-	•	•	where the police had to determine whether Miller or I was the assailant.
			are were called for.  It produce pictures of the blood spatter on the dashboard. Either the
			or they were taken, but came up missing at the time of trial. The crime
l			

	Section 3: Convictions For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)	
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
		7
		9
<del></del>		9
9.		10.
10		
11		
12		1
13		13
14.		14
		15
13		
Facts continu	ed from Section 3: ene photographer has state	d that it is standard procedure to always photograph such evidence
		d
		ood found on the dashboard and offered no explanation.
• Fo	ur days after his arrest, Mill	er failed a polygraph test, and at least two more over the next
sev	veral months. None of thes	e polygraphs were shared with my defense, and only one was
ent	tered into the Master Polyg	raph log.
- At	the time of his arrest, detec	ctives noted scratches on Miller's face and arms and a laceration on
on	e finger. These were never	photographed nor Miller questioned about them.
• Wi	lhelm expressly named Mil	ler in his dying declaration. The police and prosecutors said that this
me	eant that Miller set the victir	n up. This interpretation of the dying declaration is highly
	orthodox.	
		red with my defense, including the result of at least three
•	•	d neuropsychiatry examinations given to Miller only six, seven, and
		r his arrest. If the jury had been given all of the evidence and
fin	dings contained in Miller's o	exam reports, in all likelihood, they would have found him an

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses contir	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
7		
3		8
ə		9
10.		10.
		10
		1
15		15
——————————————————————————————————————	s dismissed on motion of to originally testified at the	to commit murder was filed against me, but after I was convicted, it he Commonwealth. The witness in the solicitation, Ronald O'Shea, preliminary hearing for the Commonwealth, later admitted in an ast me was false and that he had been given the idea and
	rmation by Detective Ron	
	three copies of the case fi	le for an important homicide went missing from police archives.
• The	e police Mobile Crime Unit	file on the case disappeared.
• The	e police photo lab records	on the case disappeared
• The	e master polygraph archiv	e and log were falsified to hide three tests given to Miller.
• The	e Coroner's file, intact in D	ecember 1995, ended up missing one month later when Dr. Cyril
We	cht took office. It was well	known that Dr. Wecht had expressed his doubts about the case.
│ <del>▼ The</del>	e prosecutors, by their ow	n admission, presented testimony that they themselves did not
bel	ieve to be true. Both F. Pe	eter Dixon, the trial prosecutor, and James Gilmour, who represented

	Section 3: Convictions For	Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses c	ontinued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
ı		
		12
12		
13		1
14		14
15		15
Facts con	tinued from Section 3: anything to do with the burning of n	my restaurant.
	•	case was published in the Pittsburgh Post Gazette. When the
	reporter, Mike Bucsko, questioned	how my file was lost, he was threatened by Police Commander
	Ronald Freeman, who told Mr. Buc	sko that if the missing police records were mentioned in the
	article he would never get informat	ion from Freeman again.
•	In late 1995, another reporter from	the Pittsburgh Post Gazette, Tim Meenes spent a day at CSI
	Pittsburgh, where Miller was house	ed. When Menees asked Miller what he was in for, he replied, "I
	killed a man." When Menees asked	d why, Miller replied, "For asking too many questions!" Miller
	also said, "Crime pays! I love it her	e."
•	By his own admission, my trial prose	ecutor, F. Peter Dixon knowingly permitted false testimony from his
	star-witness, Miller, who was easily n	manipulated by both the police and prosecutor, for the purpose of
	unjustly pinning the murder on me.	
	At my only Board of Pardons public I	hearing granted in 1999, Dixon voluntarily traveled to Harrisburg to
	passionately testify regarding my inn	ocence of the murder and land fraud. He was not compensated in
	any manner and voluntarily testified	on my behalf solely to right a terrible "miscarriage of justice" and

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
offenses con	tinued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
		7
		10
		11
		17
		12
		14
		15
15		
Facts contin	ued from Section 3:	
	nfair trial that occurred in my co	ain motive for murder was my involvement in the land fraud to defraud
	•	for the murder on to me, Miller was permitted to falsely testify that I was
		ne and thus had a motive to murder Wilhelm. Unfortunately, the jury
bi	elieved Miller's lies.	
• Te	ed Dedo, the co-conspirator in	the land fraud who posed as Ken Manella, voluntarily offered his
		was not in any way involved in the land fraud scheme. He was unable
		he faced a pending trial on the land fraud. His attorney, Paul Laughlin,
	•	utor that Dedo would testify on my behalf if granted use-immunity for his
		nity was not granted. Thus, Dedo's exculpatory testimony was not
		countered Miller's false testimony and exonerated me from a motive to
	*	a fair trial based upon my inability to call the only witness who could
<del></del>	ave countered Miller's damagi	ing testimony which would have excluded me from involvement in the

	Section 3: Convictions I	For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6.
		10
11	AMAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF	
12		12
13		13
14	- Mariana	14
15		15
	ed from Section 3: ngly, soon after I was convicte	d, Dedo's State charges for the land fraud (the reason that he was
		dismissed under speedy-trial rule. How this happened is
question	nable considering how basic it	is for prosecutors to track time to avoid such occurrences. After
		e dismissed, and he was clearly "off the hook", my investigator
contacte	ed him, but he refused to talk. I	Dedo expressed a fear of the police, particularly Detective Freeman.
We rece	ently discovered two investigat	ive reports in which Dedo actually expressed this fear due to the fact
that he v	was sucker-punched to the gro	ound after the Coroner's Inquest for Wilhelm by Commander Charles
l .		visor. (Refer to exhibits 12 and 13) We also very recently came in to
possess	sion of an affidavit by a witness	s, Attomey Ernest Orsatti, who observed this vicious and unprovoked
attack ar	nd incident of witness intimida	tion. (Refer to exhibit 14)
Finally, n	my case was unique and com	plicated, sadly involving both police corruption and prosecutorial
miscond	luct, in which both the prosecu	utor and police were fully aware of my innocence of the murder and
		e prosecution's star-witness, was methodically and purposely taken
advantaç	ge of and easily manipulated I	by the police and prosecutor for the purpose of craftily manufacturing

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
offenses conti	inued from Section 3:	·
ffense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
		7
		8
		9
		10
		11
		13
		13
		44
		1.5
10		
Facts continu	ed from Section 3:	to hear. Miller stated this fact in his 1980 PCHA petition. Years later,
		newly discovered evidence, both the original trial prosecutor, ADA F.
		ge, The Honorable Donald Ziegler, who later became a Federal Judgo
		rriage of justice" had occurred, that I did not receive a fair trial, that I
		that I should be immediately released from prison. Statements such a
these f	rom two of the key players in	my trial are utterly unheard-of. (Refer to exhibits 15, 16, and 17)
Recent dis	scoveries	
<del></del>		t new item of evidence turned up.
On Aug 3,	2016, the FBI released its r	report of the investigation conducted into the land fraud, under the
third FOIA	request we filed for this do	<del>cument. The earlier versions had been more heavily redacted. Th</del> i
	iding proof that Erod Orlock	y, one of the named participants, had since died, we requested a
time, prov	iding proof that Fred Ohosk	7, 0110 01 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 11

Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	inued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
-		-7
LO		10
L1		
12		12
13		13
14		14
15		15
Facts continu	ed from Section 3:	
the prosect	ution presented it as my mo no burned my restaurant, wh	masterminding the land fraud, and based solely on his assertions, tive to assault Wilhelm. Miller also asserted that Wilhelm was the nich provided me with additional motive to want to silence him alse, I would not have been convicted.
arsonist wh	ution presented it as my mo no burned my restaurant, wh	tive to assault Wilhelm. Miller also asserted that Wilhelm was the nich provided me with additional motive to want to silence him
the prosect arsonist when the had both not what we	ution presented it as my mono burned my restaurant, whenotives been shown to be fa	tive to assault Wilhelm. Miller also asserted that Wilhelm was the nich provided me with additional motive to want to silence him
Had both n  WHAT WE Although s	ution presented it as my mono burned my restaurant, whenotives been shown to be factional till heavily redacted, the rep	tive to assault Wilhelm. Miller also asserted that Wilhelm was the nich provided me with additional motive to want to silence him alse, I would not have been convicted.
the prosect arsonist when the head both in the wind with the wind wind with the wind wind with the wind wind wind wind wind wind wind with the wind wind wind wind wind wind wind wind	no burned my restaurant, when the burned my restaurant, when the been shown to be factorial till heavily redacted, the reputation hat the FBI had decided not the searlier statement.	tive to assault Wilhelm. Miller also asserted that Wilhelm was the nich provided me with additional motive to want to silence him alse, I would not have been convicted.

Section 3: Convictions For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)		s For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
7.		7
8.		8
9		9
10		10.
11		11
		13
13		13
		15
g	ed from Section 3: to the recent FOIA report, c	on April 12, 1976, five days later, the FBI began to consider
reopening t	their 1974 land fraud invest	tigation, and subsequently contacted Orlosky and Dedo.
To mitigate	his involvement, Orlosky a	agreed to cooperate with the FBI investigation and, according to the
new FOIA f	file, we learned that he volu	untarily submitted to TWO polygraph examinations on September
		loes not provide details about the 20 questions Orlosky was asked
	wers. The report notes only is answers."	y that, "It is the opinion of the examiner that Oriosky was being
<u> </u>	iio di lowolo.	
We are wo	rking to get those documer	nts, but in the meantime, it is safe to assume the FBI would have
		and fraud. We know this from an interview with Orlosky on April 10,
1984 durin	<del>g which he said I was neve</del>	er involved in it.
If Orlosky 's	s polygraphs would have c	leared me from involvement in the land fraud, we have a legal claim
for AFTER	DISCOVERED EVIDENCI	E and a BRADY VIOLATION because my defense was not

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
offenses conti	nued from Section 3:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
offense(s):		Sentence(s):
*		6
		7
•	- Allerton	8
		9
		10
		44
.3		
.4		
15		15
provided wi	g investigative information. ]	urgh Police and the FBI were working together at that point and The FBI should have notified the DA and Freeman that Orlosky
exchanging		rmotion Ordid they?
exchanging	, but they withheld that info	Thation. Of did they?
exchanging cleared me		
exchanging cleared me We also kn	ow from the recently obtain	ed FOIA file that Miller was wired once and met Dedo on Stump's office. The FBI was trying to indict Dedo.
exchanging cleared me We also kn Smithfield S	ow from the recently obtain Street in front of Murovich/S	ed FOIA file that Miller was wired once and met Dedo on
exchanging cleared me We also kn Smithfield S Miller would	ow from the recently obtain Street in front of Murovich/S d have been interviewed an	ed FOIA file that Miller was wired once and met Dedo on Stump's office. The FBI was trying to indict Dedo.
exchanging cleared me  We also kn Smithfield S  Miller would incriminate	ow from the recently obtain Street in front of Murovich/S d have been interviewed an	ed FOIA file that Miller was wired once and met Dedo on Stump's office. The FBI was trying to indict Dedo. Indicted to the FBI what questions to ask Dedo so he would
exchanging cleared me  We also kn Smithfield S  Miller would incriminate interview or	ow from the recently obtain Street in front of Murovich/S d have been interviewed an himself. We don't have that r polygraph.	ed FOIA file that Miller was wired once and met Dedo on Stump's office. The FBI was trying to indict Dedo. Indicted to the FBI what questions to ask Dedo so he would

ase #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses conti	nued from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s):
		6
•		7
		8
·		9
		10
		12
	A STATE OF THE STA	
acts continue	ed from Section 3:	
		iller's testimony was necessary, why didn't Freeman and Dixon
Now if the	- <del> - -   †@  •</del>	inci o testiment was necessary, with didn't i recitian and bixen
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
immunize b	ooth Dedo and Orlosky?	
immunize t	ooth Dedo and Orlosky?	Orlosky and Dedo would have cleared me in the land fraud,
immunize t	ooth Dedo and Orlosky? or is simple, they knew that (	Orlosky and Dedo would have cleared me in the land fraud,
The answe	ooth Dedo and Orlosky? or is simple, they knew that (	Orlosky and Dedo would have cleared me in the land fraud,
The answe eliminating	ooth Dedo and Orlosky?  It is simple, they knew that their first motive for murder  KNOW: The Arson	Orlosky and Dedo would have cleared me in the land fraud,
The answe eliminating WHAT WE	ooth Dedo and Orlosky?  It is simple, they knew that their first motive for murder  KNOW: The Arson  That the police and district at	Orlosky and Dedo would have cleared me in the land fraud,
The answer eliminating WHAT WE We know the was the are	ooth Dedo and Orlosky?  It is simple, they knew that their first motive for murder  KNOW: The Arson  nat the police and district at sonist, (But they let him test	Orlosky and Dedo would have cleared me in the land fraud, r.  torney's office did not believe Miller when he claimed that Wilhelm lify without corroboration anyway).
The answe eliminating  WHAT WE  We know the was the ars	ooth Dedo and Orlosky?  It is simple, they knew that their first motive for murder  KNOW: The Arson  That the police and district at sonist, (But they let him test	Orlosky and Dedo would have cleared me in the land fraud, r. torney's office did not believe Miller when he claimed that Wilhelm

	OTN#:	Docket Number:
ffenses contir	nued from Section 3:	
fense(s):		Sentence(s):
		6
	Andrew Control of the	7
		8
		9
<b>)</b> .		10
		12
4		
acts continue	ed from Section 3: at the police gave Miller at	least three polygraph tests, and he failed them all. The last
Facts continue We know the reported pol We know the honest pers	ed from Section 3: at the police gave Miller at lygraph (May 25, 1976) sta e police did an extensive ir on with absolutely nothing	least three polygraph tests, and he failed them all. The last ted that Miller was lying about not being involved in the arson.  Investigation of Wilhelm's background and found him to be an to tie him to the arson. The police and prosecutor never
Facts continue We know the reported pol We know the honest pers presented a	ed from Section 3: at the police gave Miller at lygraph (May 25, 1976) sta e police did an extensive ir on with absolutely nothing	least three polygraph tests, and he failed them all. The last sted that Miller was lying about not being involved in the arson.  Investigation of Wilhelm's background and found him to be an to tie him to the arson. The police and prosecutor never on for Miller's assertions about my involvement with the fraud or
We know the weak we know the weak honest persuited a Wilhelm's in	ed from Section 3: at the police gave Miller at lygraph (May 25, 1976) state police did an extensive in on with absolutely nothing any evidence or corroboration volvement with the arson.	least three polygraph tests, and he failed them all. The last ted that Miller was lying about not being involved in the arson.  Investigation of Wilhelm's background and found him to be an to tie him to the arson. The police and prosecutor never on for Miller's assertions about my involvement with the fraud or
we know the reported polywe know the honest persupersupersupersupersupersupersupersu	ed from Section 3: at the police gave Miller at lygraph (May 25, 1976) state police did an extensive ir on with absolutely nothing my evidence or corroboration volvement with the arson.	least three polygraph tests, and he failed them all. The last sted that Miller was lying about not being involved in the arson.  Investigation of Wilhelm's background and found him to be an to tie him to the arson. The police and prosecutor never on for Miller's assertions about my involvement with the fraud or
acts continue We know the reported pol We know the honest pers presented a Wilhelm's in On the cont examined h	ed from Section 3: at the police gave Miller at lygraph (May 25, 1976) state police did an extensive ir on with absolutely nothing my evidence or corroboration volvement with the arson.  Transport that he was lying and control in that he was lying and control in the polygram im, that he was lying and control in the polygram im, that he was lying and control in the polygram im, that he was lying and control in the polygram im, that he was lying and control in the polygram im, that he was lying and control in the police gave Miller at the police gave gave miller at the police gave gave gave gave gave gave gave gav	least three polygraph tests, and he failed them all. The last sted that Miller was lying about not being involved in the arson.  Investigation of Wilhelm's background and found him to be an to tie him to the arson. The police and prosecutor never on for Miller's assertions about my involvement with the fraud or inph tests from Miller and statements from psychologists who could not be believed. Furthermore, we know that Dixon and
reported policy We know the reported policy We know the honest personated a Wilhelm's in On the contexamined his reeman did of 1976 that	ed from Section 3: at the police gave Miller at lygraph (May 25, 1976) state police did an extensive ir on with absolutely nothing my evidence or corroboration volvement with the arson.  Transport that he was lying and control offer immunity to Decide to Colosky had cleared me, it	least three polygraph tests, and he failed them all. The last sted that Miller was lying about not being involved in the arson.  Investigation of Wilhelm's background and found him to be an to tie him to the arson. The police and prosecutor never on for Miller's assertions about my involvement with the fraud or in the police and prosecutor never on for Miller's assertions about my involvement with the fraud or including the police and statements from psychologists who could not be believed. Furthermore, we know that Dixon and do or Orlosky. We know that, if the FBI told Freeman in Septembrical page of the policy in the property in
Facts continue We know the reported pole We know the honest pers presented a Wilhelm's in On the cont examined he Freeman did of 1976 that	ed from Section 3: at the police gave Miller at lygraph (May 25, 1976) state police did an extensive ir on with absolutely nothing my evidence or corroboration volvement with the arson.  Transport they had both polygramim, that he was lying and control of the polygramic of the poly	least three polygraph tests, and he failed them all. The last sted that Miller was lying about not being involved in the arson.  Investigation of Wilhelm's background and found him to be an to tie him to the arson. The police and prosecutor never on for Miller's assertions about my involvement with the fraud or in the police and prosecutor never on for Miller's assertions about my involvement with the fraud or in the police and prosecutor never on for Miller's assertions about my involvement with the fraud or in the police and prosecutor never on for Miller and statements from psychologists who could not be believed. Furthermore, we know that Dixon and to or Orlosky. We know that, if the FBI told Freeman in Septembers had good reason for not giving Dedo or Orlosky immunity. That

	Section 3: Convictions	s For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses contin	nued from Section 3:	·
Offense(s):		Sentence(s): 6
·		
8		
9		9
10		10
11		11
12		12
13		13
14.		14
		45
15		
	d from Section 3:	s second and final motive for me to murder Wilhelm would have
evaporated.	•	3 3000 Maria Maria Motivo for the to margor William Would have
Because I h	ad no motive or reason to	bring harm to Wilhelm, by refusing to release details about
Orlosky's po	olygraph questions and an	swers, the FBI is contributing to my wrongful incarceration.
		has since died, except me. Peter Dixon has also died. The criminal
		who might have been in involved in the "miscarriage of justice" that was ed. No one can be injured, so the FBI can't hide behind privacy any
1	should be ordered to relea	
This_was a_n	nost unique and complicate	ed case, sadly involving both police corruption and prosecutorial
misconduct	during which both the pros	ecutor and police were fully aware of my innocence of the land
fraud and th	ne murder as facts. Miller,	who had been solely named in the victim's dying declaration, was
the prosecu	tion's star-witness. Miller	was methodically used and purposely manipulated by the police

	Section 3: Conviction	ns For Which Clemency Is Requested (Supplement)
Case #:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
Offenses continu	red from Section 3:	
Offense(s):		Sentence(s):
		6
7.	ALTON MARKET	7
8		8
		14
		12
		14
B	from Section 3:	
his1980 PCH		motives for murder for the jury to hear. Miller stated this fact in
11101000 7 011	, r position.	
Years later, at	fter reviewing the entire	case and newly discovered evidence, both the original trial
prosecutor ar	nd the original trial judge	e, the Honorable Donald Ziegler (who later became a Federal
Judge), admit	tted in several public do	ocuments and depositions, that a miscarriage of justice had occurred,
that I was not	involved in the murder	, and that I should be immediately released from prison. Admissions
such as these	e from two key players a	are utterly unheard-of.
All of the other		
		cknowledge my mistakes and take full responsibility for them. They
		that lead to the death of George Wilhelm. I had absolutely no reason and nothing to do with the arson, and I did not defraud him.
	•	attack on him and did try to cover up for Miller after the attack. My
	-	ed down was totally wrong, as was my agreeing to have Miller
	nese were significant fai	
mulueleu. III	icae wele alamicantial	idico on my part.

		Docket Number:
ffenses continu	ed from Section 3:	
ffense(s):		Sentence(s):
		7
		8
		9
0.		10
4		
5		15
acts continued	from Section 3:	
\1/hila tha palis	o and procedure condition	cted themselves unethically to a great extent I brought
·	·	t played a big part in the cascade of events that culminated in Miller
		lm. I fully acknowledge and deeply regret that. The panic I felt at
		ımstances that followed are no excuse for my mistakes.
		`.
·		Even though I had no part in the murder of George Wilhelm, my
		e series of events that led to his killing by Clarence Miller. I did run
		rer-up for Miller. These mistakes were significant failures on my part,
and I was abso	olutely wrong.	
	- W. Alexander	

Important: Only the convictions re			
Case #2 Date of Incident:	County:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
☐ Found Guilty		Date of Sentence:	
☐ Pled Guilty ☐ Pled Nolo Contendere(No Contest)		Judge:	
State the offense(s) and sentence(s) for	 or this case. Sentence	es should include any order	ed fines, costs and restitution.
Offense(s):		Sentence(s):	
2. : NA		2	
3		3.	a a mina an indibida.
4.	<b>VACOURT</b>	—   <sup>4</sup> ·	
5		5	
Provide the offenses that were nolle p			tences Continued on Supplement  Yes  No
NA -			
		(Facts of Crime Co	ntinued on Supplement 🗆 Yes 🗆 No)
Have you paid your fines, costs and res If you answered no, state your outstan			of your last payment:
Have you ever violated your probation If you answered yes, was your probation			
Is this case currently on appeal? $\square$ Ye If you answered yes, state the court w		ending:	
State the names of any co-defendants	related to this incide	:nt:	

Case #3	Date of Incident:	County:	OTN#:	Docket Number:
☐ Found Guilty ☐ Pled Guilty ☐ Pled Nolo Contendere(No Contest)		Date of Sentence:		
		Judge:		
tate the of	fense(s) and sentence(s) f	or this case. Sentences s	should include any orde	red fines, costs and restitution.
Offense(s): 1.			Sentence(s):	1,001
	NA			ſ
	·			
3.			_   3	
4			_ 4	
5			5	
	offenses that were nolle p		nissed, dropped or foun	
			nissed, dropped or foun	d not guilty:
			nissed, dropped or foun	d not guilty:
n your own	words, provide detailed f	acts of this incident, whi	ich <u>must</u> include how yo	d not guilty:
ave you pa		acts of this incident, whi	(Facts of Crime Co	d not guilty:
lave you pa	id your fines, costs and re	stitution?  Yes  Nonding balance:	(Facts of Crime Co	ntinued on Supplement ☐ Yes ☐ No)

Section 5: Purpose of Application
For what reason(s) are you seeking clemency? (Check all that apply.)
■ Age ■ Health ■ Re-enter the Community ■ Rehabilited ■ Spend More Time with Family/Friends ■ Other (please specify) Claim of innocence
With regard to your selected reason(s), please specify in detail why you are seeking clemency.
AGE - I will be 68 years old on April 9, 2017, having been incarcerated since 1976, nearly my
entire adult life. During 40 plus years of confinement, I have maintained a good record, having
received positive recommendations from all my wardens. I have paid a substantial penalty for my
mistakes. No worthwhile purpose would be served by keeping me in prison. At this advance stage
in my life, coupled with the skills I have learned while incarcerated, I have useful qualities to offer
on the outside.
(Response Continued on Supplement இ Yes □ No
What efforts have you made to rehabilitate and improve yourself?
i have faced up to my mistakes without making excuses. For me, this was the important first step. The rest  has little meaning unless we fully acknowledge our mistakes. While not easy, it is essential.
I both understand and deeply regret the unfortunate consequences of my failures. The arson led to further
involvement with Miller. It hurt other property owners. It caused years of financial peril and uncertainty for
my parents. Because I had my restaurant burned down, I set in motion a series of events that led to loss of
life. I am ashamed that I ever even considered having Clarence Miller killed.
(Response Continued on Supplement 🍇 Yes 🗌 No
Inmates eligible for parole:  What purpose will clemency serve that parole will not?
(Response Continued on Supplement ☐ Yes ☐ No

Section 5: Purpose of Application (Supplement)
With regard to your selected reason(s), please specify in detail why you are seeking clemency.  In the same manner as I have positively influenced others while imprisoned, I hope to do volunteer
work on the outside. I can help borderline young people by helping them make better choices. To
the extent that I am able, I would like to become involved with organizations such as the Prison
Society, which have re-entry programs to ex-offenders.
·
HEALTH - I am not in the best of health. I have cardiac arrhythmia, am very arthritic, and have
degenerative discs and stenosis in my spine. I wear foot braces and use a cane. I underwent major
surgery to drain a cyst in my chest. I may need additional surgery for this problem.
Lwould like to reference a quote by Lt. Gov. Mike Stack speaking at a meeting of the Pennsylvania
Prison Society. "It is stupid for taxpayers to continue to spend exorbitant amount of money keeping people
(Response Continued on Supplement ☑ Yes ☐ No) What efforts have you made to rehabilitate and improve yourself?
My biggest regret is that I did not come to the aid of George Wilhelm while he was being savagely attacked
by Clarence Miller. I failed to come to the aid of another. I panicked and ran away.
Forty years is a long time, and I have had plenty of opportunity to think about my decisions and inaction in
that moment. As mentioned above, this where one's rehabilitation starts, honest self-reflection.
I have maintained a good prison record for 40 years and have worked to not become isolated nor bitter
while incarcerated. I have always been a voice of reason and patience. To stay connected to the outside
world, I read a daily newspaper and also watch the television news on a daily basis. I read a lot. This helps
me stay connected to the outside world. I maintain active correspondence and communication with friends
(Response Continued on Supplement ☑ Yes ☐ No)
What purpose will clemency serve that parole will not?
(Response Continued on Supplement 🗆 Yes 🗀 No)

Section 5: Purpose of Application (Supplement)
With regard to your selected reason(s), please specify in detail why you are seeking clemency.  behind bars -elderly prisoners — who are unlikely to re-offend — place an enormous financial burden on
the state."
I <del>-am one of the elderly prisoners in declining health to whom Lt. Governor Stack referred.</del>
RE-ENTER THE COMMUNITY - I have worked hard to stay connected to the outside world. I read a
newspaper and watch the television news daily. I have always been community-minded during my
incarceration. Thave always been a voice of reason and patience. I find this gratifying. I have skills
the outside community can put to good use.
There would be little expense to the Commonwealth if I am released. I will live with my family who will
What efforts have you made to rehabilitate and improve yourself?  and supporters₁ am involved in efforts to gain my freedom.
During my incarceration, I have been continually involved in many positive activities.
As a peer facilitator and educator, I encourage other inmates to take responsibility for what they have done
As mentioned above, I believe holding one's self accountable is the critical first step to rehabilitation. Once
this happens, people are more willing to work top improve themselves and lead productive lives. I have
been a positive influence on men who might otherwise re-offend.
For many years, I was a tutor in the Laubach Literacy Program teaching inmates how to read. As a peer
educator on my block, I tutored prisoners, preparing them to take the GED examination. I trained and
served for the past 13 years as a peer facilitator in the Long Distance Dads program under the Chaplain's
Inmates eligible for parole: (Response Continued on Supplement W Yes No)
What purpose will clemency serve that parole will not?
(Response Continued on Supplement Cl Vos Cl No.)

Section 5: Purpose of Application (Supplement)
With regard to your selected reason(s), please specify in detail why you are seeking clemency.  I understand the unfortunate consequences of my poor judgment. Starting with the arson of my
restaurant on November 30, 1975 and culminating with the killing of George Wilhelm on February 9,
1976, my mistakes were serious.
More than 40 years has given me a lot of time to think about my lack of action when I watched Miller
kill Wilhelm. It is hard to live with the fact that I did not come to Wilhelm's aid so long ago. I did not
try to stop the attack, and he lost his life. Whether it was my shock at seeing so violent an assault or
my fear of being attacked myself, I was wrong not to come to Wilhelm's aid. This failure has plagued
my conscience. I hope his family will forgive me. At this point in time, I can not go back and change
what happened in those few moments. I can not undo my mistakes and try to prevent the tragedy.
What efforts have you made to rehabilitate and improve yourself? (Response Continued on Supplement 图 Yes □ No)
Christmas project in cooperation with the Salvation Army to Thanksgiving food baskets for local needy
families, which was a great success. I was also instrumental in establishing the greeting card project for the
organization. I was very active in the Jaycees. I served as Picnic Chairman, Treasurer, Vice-President,
President, and Chairman of the Board of the Jaycees. I was awarded the highest honor bestowed by the
U.S. Jaycees, known as the "Ambassador." This award requires the recommendation of Jaycee officers at
local, state, and national levels. Very few Jaycees in any chapter, institution or otherwise, are given this
prestigious award.
At SCI Mahanoy, where I have been housed since 1997, I worked as a clerk in the library, mostly in the
Workplace Project. Due to my disability, I was no longer able to continue working in the library. I then
Workplace Frejest. But to my disability, I was no longer able to continue working in the library. I then
(Response Continued on Supplement 🍱 Yes 🗆 No)
What purpose will clemency serve that parole will not?
(Response Continued on Supplement ☐ Yes ☐ No)
(Masponse Continued on Suppliement Lil Yes Li No)

Section 5: Purpose of Application (Supplement)
With regard to your selected reason(s), please specify in detail why you are seeking clemency.  As previously mentioned, I also regret my first mistake in having the restaurant burned. It was
reckless, selfish, and wrong. People lost jobs, and someone could have been hurt. I should have
known better.
My regrets are a key part of my personal rehabilitation. Over the years, facing up to my mistakes
has become very important to me. It is a practice I share with young prisoners I counsel.
SPEND MORE TIME WITH FAMILY/FRIENDS – I stay in close touch with my family and friends by
phone, mail, and now email. My family keeps me connected to the world. I am one of five children,
and my siblings and I have maintained close ties over the decades. I also have some good friends
who have stuck with me over the years and help support my legal efforts. All of these relationships
(Response Continued on Supplement ☑ Yes ☐ No) What efforts have you made to rehabilitate and improve yourself?
became a peer educator. I worked on the Job Fair Committee of the Resident Benefit Organization and also
served one year as vice-president. As mentioned above, I am a peer facilitator for the parenting program,
was a peer facilitator for the Citizenship Program, and a Laubach tutor.
Many prisoners with long sentences have little personal incentive to do anything worthwhile. Believing they will never be released, they give up. Some of us do not.
I have made use of every opportunity afforded to me in education, in meaningful work, and in volunteerism to
improve myself, and have used these skills to help others in many useful and fulfilling ways.
I have always been community-minded during my years in prison and have found my contributions to be
(Response Continued on Supplement 🖾 Yes 🗌 No)
Inmates eligible for parole:  What purpose will clemency serve that parole will not?
(Response Continued on Supplement ☐ Yes ☐ No)

Section 5: Purpose of Application (Supplement)			
With regard to your selected reason(s), please specify in detail why you are seeking clemency.  have been critical to maintaining myself, but now we are all getting older. It would mean a lot to my			
oved ones and me if I were to be freed and could more easily be with them. My Jewish faith means			
a great deal to me. I want to be able to regularly attend Synagogue and celebrate Jewish holidays.			
OTHER (Claim of Innocence) – Lastly and as importantly, I am innocent of the murder of George			
Wilhelm, as well as the land fraud charges. I seek to leave prison because I did not attack Wilhelm in			
any way and had neither reason nor motive to do so. Neither Miller nor I had any pre-arranged plan			
to attack or murder Wilhelm. As explained in my previous answers, we have submitted a			
considerable amount of evidence and proof that strongly shows my innocence of these charges.			
Furthermore, new evidence that has come light in recent years, including verification of the			
(Response Continued on Supplement 47 Yes 17 No) What efforts have you made to rehabilitate and improve yourself?			
gratifying and fulfilling. With many years of education and experience, I am prepared to re-enter the outside			
community and be an asset to society.			
l <del>am also fortunate that my family has stood by me all of these years.</del> Were I to gain my freedom, they will			
continue that support and help reacclimatize me to life outside of prison.			
Lt. Gov. Mike Stack stated at recent meeting of the Pennsylvania Prison Society: "It's not really smart to keep			
these people in prison foreverif they've demonstrated they can make a positive impact."			
If this Board deems me worthy of clemency, I will do all I can to make "a positive impact."			
(Response Continued on Supplement Yes 图 No)			
Inmates eligible for parole: What purpose will clemency serve that parole will not? -			
(Response Continued on Supplement ☐ Yes ☐ No)			

Section 5: Purpose of Application (Supplement)			
With regard to your selected reason(s), please specify in detail why you are seeking clemency. intimidation of Thaddeus Dedo, and confirmation that the police had consented to an offer by the FBI			
for a polygraph of Fred Orlosky, who was also involved in the land traud. Neither of these events			
was disclosed to my attorney at the time of my trial. The Orlosky polygraph was especially important			
in light of the fact that Dedo was not granted immunity to testify.			
The above and other evidence strongly suggest that a dishonest investigation and prosecution led to			
my murder conviction. The judge who tried my case later called it a "miscarriage of justice."			
The evidence and expert opinions prove I was an innocent witness who played no part in the assault nor			
had any reason to see George Wilhelm harmed. I have now been imprisoned for 40 years, since the age of			
27, nearly my entire adult life, for the crimes of arson and for providing Miller with an alibi for his unplanned			
(Response Continued on Supplement 🖾 Yes 🗌 No)			
What efforts have you made to rehabilitate and improve yourself?			
(Response Continued on Supplement ☐ Yes ☐ No)			
What purpose will clemency serve that parole will not?			
(Response Continued on Supplement 🗆 Yes 🗀 No)			

Section 5: Purpose of Application (Supplement)
With regard to your selected reason(s), please specify in detail why you are seeking clemency. attack on Wilhelm.
attack off willout.
I have served far more time in prison than is commensurate with the crimes that I actually committed (arson
solicitation to commit arsen, and providing a false alibi) and was charged with. I am innocent of all other
crimes (murder and conspiracy to commit theft), as strongly voiced many times in the past in letters to the
Board of Pardons, Governor, and sworn affidavits by the trial judge, the Honorable Donald Ziegler, and the
trial prosecutor, ADA F. Peter Dixon.
As explained previously, I did not, in any way, participate in the attack on George Wilhelm, nor was I in any
way, involved in the land fraud perpetrated against him. I did not hire George Wilhelm to burn down my
restaurant, nor was I beholding to him in any way.
(Response Continued on Supplement ☑ Yes ☐ No) What efforts have you made to rehabilitate and improve yourself?
what enorts have you made to renabilitate and improve yourself?
·
Inmates eligible for parole: (Response Continued on Supplement 🗆 Yes 🗔 No)
What purpose will clemency serve that parole will not?
(Response Continued on Supplement 🔲 Yes 🔲 No)

Section 5: Purpose of Application (Supplement)		
With regard to your selected reason(s), please specify in detail why you are seeking clemency.  As such, it is clear that I had absolutely no reason or motive to attack him. I was wrongfully convicted of		
crimes that I did not commit due to the knowingly-permitted false and uncorroborated testimony of Miller		
plus a storm of manufactured motives for murder (which are now provable) crafted by the police and		
p <del>rosecutor and spoon-fed to their star-witness, Miller. In addition, there was a concerted effort to put a</del> ll the		
case records beyond my reach, in order to hide the truth of what happened.		
Finally, courts have not been fair to me. Since my conviction, I have pursued numerous legal options.		
Unfortunately, I have exhausted all legal remedies but have never been granted any form of redress.		
With no explanation, I have been repeatedly denied the opportunity to present my claims. The courts		
consistently refused to look into the missing files, the questionable police investigation, and acts of		
(Response Continued on Supplement 🖾 Yes 🗌 No) What efforts have you made to rehabilitate and improve yourself?		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Inmates eligible for parole: (Response Continued on Supplement		
What purpose will clemency serve that parole will not?		
(Response Continued on Supplement 🔲 Yes 🔲 No)		

Section 5: Purpose of Application (Supplement)		
With regard to your selected reason(s), please specify in detail why you are seeking clemency. misconduct. That Miller flunked three polygraphs was kept from my defense until after my conviction. The		
fact that Miller had brain damage was kept from the defense until after my conviction. In a PCHA petition,		
Miller recanted his earlier sworn testimony against me. Miller admitted to a reporter that he killed someone.		
Miller admitted to members of the Board of Pardons that he participated in the assault and lied in his		
testimony. One of the police detectives was involved in a trumped up charge of solicitation to murder filed		
against me. All the case files and records disappeared. None of the above led to meaningful inquiry. I have		
not been dealt with fairly.		
These arguments have been submitted in court proceedings over the years, but new pieces of the puzzle		
are still being discovered. These arguments and evidence are now presented in a new book, Willful		
Blindness, (Refer exhibit 16) and supported in detail and archived on a dedicated website		
www.freezeke.com. These efforts are also linked to a Facebook group, the Free Zeke Defense Team.		
(Response Continued on Supplement 🔲 Yes 🖾 No)		
What efforts have you made to rehabilitate and improve yourself?		
·		
Inmates eligible for parole: (Response Continued on Supplement		
What purpose will clemency serve that parole will not? .		
/Paranasa Cartina II		
(Response Continued on Supplement ☐ Yes ☐ No)		

## **Section 6: Submitting Your Application**

- Read the Filing Instructions before you submit your application for filing.
- The application with your original signature, copies and the optional supporting documents must be mailed or hand delivered to the following address:

**Pennsylvania Board of Pardons** 333 Market Street, 15th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333

- Your application will not be accepted or filed without the filing fee. See Filing Instruction 6 for information regarding the filing fee.
- Emailed applications will not be accepted or filed.
- <u>Do not</u> permanently bind your application and the optional supporting documents.
- · Written notification must be provided to the Board of Pardons office if you decide to withdraw your application at any time.

## Section 7: Signature

My signature is verification that I have completed this application truthfully and accurately, and I understand that my statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

By my signature, I acknowledge that I understand the following:

<ul> <li>Only the convictions provided in Section 3 of this application will be considered for clemency by the Board.</li> <li>This application will not be accepted or filed until all questions have been answered.</li> <li>This application will not be accepted or filed without the filing fee.</li> <li>This application will not be accepted or filed until the rules of the Board of Pardons have been met.</li> </ul>		
Charles T. Goldblum Applicant's Signature:	Date:	
In accordance to the Board's Regulation 37 Pa. Code § 81.282:	in the second se	
The applicant may be represented by legal counsel or another person desperated by a legal guardian, next friend or other person authorized confined, the applicant my request representation from the Department Signature of a legal guardian, next friend or other person authorized by law to act on behalf of the applicant:	ed by law to act on behalf of the applicant. If	
	Page 7	

## PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE CENTRAL REPOSITORY 1800 ELMERTON AVENUE HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17110 (717) 787-9092

COMPILED: 03/30/2006

PAGE: 1

QUASHED/DISMIS/DEMUR SUS

OCA: 116419

USE OF THE FOLLOWING CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD FOR \*\*\* SID/119-05-43-9 \*\*\* REGULATED BY ACT 47, AS AMENDED. DOB: 04/09/1949 SEX: M RAC: SOC: 167-38-7680 FBI: NAME: GOLDBLUM, CHARLES JACOB OTN: Z603246-0 ARRESTED: 02/10/1976 PAPPD0001 PITTSBURGH PD OCA: 116419 DISPOSITION DATE: 08/30/1977 COMMON PLEAS DOCKET: 7601267 CC2502A MURDER OF THE FIRST DEGREE - H1 FOUND GUILTY STATE CORRECTION LIFE NAME: GOLDBLUM, CHARLES JACOB OTN: Z603215-4 ARRESTED: 04/20/1976 PAPPD0001 PITTSBURGH PD OCA: 116419 CC0903 CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY DISPOSITION UNREPORTED NAME: GOLDBLUM, CHARLES OTN: Z603214-3 ARRESTED: 06/11/1976 PAPPD0001 PITTSBURGH PD OCA: 116419 CC3301 ARSON AND RELATED OFFENSES DISPOSITION UNREPORTED CC0902 CRIMINAL SOLICITATION <del>┼┼┼┼╬╇╬╇╇┼┼┼┼╇╇╬╇╇┼┼┼┼╬╇╇┼┼╬╇</del>╈╬┼┼╈╬╂┼╈╬┼┼╈╬┼┼╬╈╬┼┼╬╈┼┼┼╬╇┼┼┼╬╇┼┼┼╬╬┼┼╬╇╬┼ NAME: GOLDBLUM, CHARLES JACOB OTN: A191014-5 ARRESTED: 11/19/1976 PAPPD0001 PITTSBURGH PD OCA: 116419 DISPOSITION DATE: 11/09/1984 COMMON PLEAS DOCKET: CC7608920 CC0903 CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY QUASHED/DISMIS/DEMUR SUS. CC0902 CRIMINAL SOLICITATION

CC0902 CRIMINAL SOLICITATION DISPOSITION UNREPORTED

NAME: GOLDBLUM, CHARLES J OTN: A194130-6

ARRESTED: 12/31/1976 PAPPD0001 PITTSBURGH PD

CUSTODY INFORMATION:

SP4-137B <><<<< CRIMINAL HISTORY CONT'D >>>>>> COMPILED: 03/30/2006

SID: 119-05-43-9

PAGE: LAST OF 2

RECEIVED: 10/05/1977 PA002015C SCI PITTSBURGH OTN: Z603246-0

<><<<<< ADDITIONAL IDENTIFIERS >>>>>>>>

\*\* DNA DATABASE SAMPLE COLLECTED - REF ACT 185 OF 2004 \*\*

F = FELONY, M = MISDEMEANOR, S = SUMMARY AND THE NUMERIC = THE DEGREE.

ARREST(S) SUPPORTED BY FINGERPRINT CARD(S) ON FILE.

RESPONSE BASED ON COMPARISON OF REQUESTER FURNISHED INFORMATION AND/OR FINGERPRINTS AGAINST A NAME INDEX AND/OR FINGERPRINTS CONTAINED IN THE FILES OF THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE CENTRAL REPOSITORY ONLY, AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE EXISTENCE OF OTHER CRIMINAL RECORDS WHICH MAY BE CONTAINED IN THE REPOSITORIES OF OTHER LOCAL, STATE OR FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE AGENCIES.

> THIS IS TO CERTIFY/THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY AS CONTAINED IN THE FILES OF THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE. CENTRAL REPOSITORY.